Page 1 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

cO=zco

COSEN SAWS

C-320NC

SNC-100 Programmable Automatic
Mass Production Horizontal Bandsaw

(CE & Non-CE Models)

Instruction Manual

The Pinnacle of Cutting Performance
Cosen Mechatronics Co., Ltd.



Page 2 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 3

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

FROM THE MANUFACTURER

Thank you for your purchase of COSEN’s bandsaw machine and your trust in the COSEN

brand.

We are excited to have you as our valued customer and look forward as much as you do to
the accelerated productivity, long-lasting endurance and superb cost-effectiveness this

machine is about to bring to you.

To ensure you are fully utilizing our machine and being advantaged in every possible way,

please do take your time and read through this instruction manual.

Any comment or suggestion in making our service better, please do not hesitate to let us

know. Thank you again!

NOTE:

® Read this instruction manual carefully to familiarize yourself with the installation,
operation and maintenance of your COSEN bandsaw machine.

® Operate the machine following the procedures described in the manual to prevent

personal injuries or machine damage.

® Keep this manual handy and refer to it whenever you are uncertain of how to

perform any of the procedures.

® For technical support or parts purchase, please contact your nearest COSEN

representative or our service center:

For Europe: For US, Mexico, and Canada:
email: europe@cosensaws.com email: info@cosensaws.com.
phone: +31-77-7600280 phone: +1-704-943-1030
fax: +31-77-7600288 toll free: +1-877-SAWING1
web: www.cosensaws.eu fax: +1-704-943-1031

web: www.cosensaws.com
For Taiwan and other countries:
email: info@cosen.com
phone: +886-3-5332143
fax: +886-3-5348324
web: www.cosen.com.tw

For China:

email: service@cosensaws.cn
phone: +86-152-50127815
web: www.cosensaws.cn

08/11/2018

Instruction Manual: C-320NC

SNC-100 Programmable Automatic Mass Production Horizontal Bandsaw

(CE & Non-CE Models)
Ver.14 2018/11/07

© 2013 by COSEN MECHATRONICS CO., LTD.

No part of this publication may be photocopied or otherwise reproduced without the prior written

permission of COSEN.

Printed in Taiwan


mailto:europe@cosensaws.com
mailto:service@cosensaws.cn

Page 4 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 5 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

m Make sure your work area is cleared of uninvited people and obstacles
every time before you start operating the machine.

m Never step or stand on the roller table. Your foot may slip or trip on the
rollers and you will fall.

m Never wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the machine. It may
lead to serious injury if they are caught in the running machine. Wrap or
cover long hair.

®»e @

m Never touch the running saw blade with gloves or not. It is dangerous if
your hands, clothing or gloves are caught by the running blade.

®m Make sure any use of fire is prohibited in the shop and install a fire
extinguisher or other fire control device near the machine when cutting
titanium, magnesium, or any other material that produces flammable chips.
Never leave the machine unattended when cutting flammable materials.

m Use a water-soluble cutting fluid on this machine. Oil-based cutting fluids
may emit smoke or catch fire, depending on how they are used.

® Never cut carbon or any other material that may produce and disperse
explosive dust. It is possible that sparks from motors and other machine
parts will ignite and explode the air-borne dust.




Page 6

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

m Never adjust the wire brush or remove chips while the saw blade is still
running. It is extremely dangerous if hands or clothing are caught by the
running blade.

m Stop the saw blade before you clean the machine. It is dangerous if hands or
clothing are caught by the running blade.

m Never start the saw blade unless the workpiece has been clamped firmly. If
the workpiece is not securely clamped, it will be forced out of the vise
during cutting.

® Take preventive measures when cutting thin or short pieces from the work
to keep them from falling. It is dangerous if the cut pieces fall.

m Use roller tables at the front and rear sides of the machine when cutting
long work. It is dangerous if the work piece falls off the machine.

® Turn off the shop circuit breaker switch before performing maintenance on
the machine. Post a sign indicating the machine is under maintenance.

08/11/2018


http://www.mysafetylabels.com/Safety-Labels/ISO-Label-Disconnect-Mains-Plug/SKU-LB-0460.aspx�

Page 7 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Table of Contents

Section 1 — Safety Information 1-1
SAfELY INSLIUCTIONS vttt ettt se s e e e e e e e e eneeneans 1-1
SAFEGUAIT DEVICES ..ttt ettt ettt st st st st st st e e e s e s bt es bt e s e s e s eneeneanes 1-3

HIUSEIAEION: SAFELY FONCE ..ottt st ete st st s e sttt s s ssasestestsstsasassassens 1-4
EMEIEENCY STOP .eiiiiiie ittt et ettt ettt st et e sttt e e st ea e sae st eea e saeaeaseesaeesbenneeenes 1-5

HIUSErAtion: EMEIGENCY SEOP .ccvvveeeeeeievieeietietest et ste st st sts s e stsss s s s stestsssssss s s ees st asssans 1-6
SAFELY LADEIS ..ttt es e e aneans 1-7

HIUSEIALION: SAFELY LADEIS ..ottt ettt e ettt st sts s srs s e essssn e e 1-10
HEAMNE PrOTECTION ..ottt sttt et et sttt b et e st sa e saeess e e sanaensan 1-11
CE COMPIIANCE ettt ettt et vt ea st et e e e e e seaseeaesbeaaeeaesbestesae st se seas 1-11
RISK ASSESSIMENT ..ucvveiieiietiitiet ittt et se e stestestestestestestesteseeseesee e e senassensensansessessessesaesansaens 1-11

Section 2 — General Information 2-1
K)o Y=o} T or= Lo o TR 2-2
Machine Parts 1dentifiCation .......ccoooovereieieee et e st st st st s s 2-3
FIOOT PIAN ettt ettt ettt et et et she b sae sbe st st st st st s e e senbenbenten 2-5

Section 3 - Moving & Installation 3-1
LOCAtioN & ENVIFONMENT ..ottt ettt ettt s e e e se s e e e sessne e es s ensennes 3-1
UNPACKING & INSPECTING .ouvvieiieiie ettt ettt ste e e e s s e e e sbesreesaessennnnnes 3-2
LTI cveeeeee ettt ettt ert et et e e s eesbeebeeae e s ees b e s e sbeebeeteerseeraesbe e e nbeeheateeasaebaesbeentenseeeheeneerreets 3-3

HIUSTIAtioN: LIftiNgG POINTS .....c.uueeeeeceeieeeetieieecetteeeeiee e e e esete e s setteeeeseseesseseaessseessnsessensnes 3-5
ReMOVING ShipPing BracCKet .......ooe oo sttt st re et et e e e s stesreenarans 3-6
(@1 o 1T o= TSR 3-6
T a1 = 1] 1T =TSRRI 3-6

SUpplying Hydraulic Ol ...ttt st st a e et e 3-7

SUPPIYING COOIANT ..ttt sttt e e st sre e et e r e e e s 3-7

ConNECtiNg EIECLIIC POWET ......ueieee ettt sttt st st s se b e s s 3-8

Leveling & ANCROIING ..ottt st s r et et e e se e stesreerees 3-9

Installing Roller Table (OPtioNal) .......ceeeeeeeeeeeeeece et eaerans 3-9

Installing Fire CONtrol DEVICE .....ccececeeeieetieecie ettt ettt sr et s e s e e e 3-9
(201 [ or= 1 o [T OO TSR 3-10

Section 4 — Operating Instructions 4-1
SATELY PrECAULIONS ..eeieireetietii et ettt ettt st st st e eebaes e e saesbesassnssssaesbenseesaestesneannees 4-2
BEfOrE OPEIATING ..ccvecevieeitietieeeeecte ettt et st ere s es e s et s s sbesbesnssseessenssesaestesreanseres 4-3
CONTIOL PANEI ettt et st ettt st e e b et b sae s bes b eeae st e bes e 4-4

CONLIOL PANEI ettt st et et s s et ebe e beb s 4-4



Page 8

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Table of Contents

CONEIOI BUTEONS ..ottt e e e e ettt ss e ee e 4-5

Blade Descend Pressure & SPEEQ ......ccoeeve e eeiveeeieste ettt sre e enens 4-7

HMI Touch Screen & FUNCLIONS ....o.ovviviiriiieiecececere st 4-7
HMI EFTOr COUES ...ttt ettt e e e et se et e e eneanes 4-17
SEANAAIT ACCESSOTIES ...verveeeeeieeieeiet ettt ettt st st st st st st et e e e e ben s senanneas 4-18
OPLIONA] ACCESSOIIES ..vverrieireeiitieiee et eetbee e crreeestessaesaesteaebbeesbessaesseesbesesbenasesnssennsesssasssnessesns 4-20
Unrolling & Installing the BlAade .......cccoeieieieieicccece e sttt s 4-23
AdJUSEING WIEE BrUSK ..ttt sttt se st st st st st see e se s e e nnaens 4-26
AJUSTING SAW ATttt et ettt ettt ea e esseeaseeseaaeasesaeebe st saesaestesaeseeneenennenn 4-26
Adjusting Blade SPEEA .......cuviriieiiieiece et ettt sttt e e e s e raerae 4-27
Placing Workpiece onto WOrKDEd ..ottt e 4-27
Positioning Workpiece for CULLING .....cccee v e veseeeeetrt st st s st st st s 4-28
Adjusting COOIaNT FIOW ..vvuieiiiieie ettt et et s st e s s e e e e sae e eaes 4-29
Breaking-1n the BIade ......ccee ittt ettt e e e e sae e e nean 4-29
Test -RUNNING the MAChiNe ...t ettt et e e 4-30
(0N a1 =0 @] o T=T =) f o o TP 4-30
Starting an AUTOMAtiC CUTEING....coeoeie et e e e e 4-31
Using Top Clamp for BUNAIE CULEING......c.ccveveri ettt et et eeeer et e ere e esseer e e n 4-32
Terminating @ Cutting OPeration .....cceeeiiceiececce e e e e e e e ea e ser e e 4-33
Section 5 — Electrical System 5-1

Electrical CirCUit DIQBIramS ....c.ucvieceeiecece et e et eee e stesrese et ees e s e e e st stesas st aesaenansnee stesneas 5-1
Section 6 — Hydraulic System 6-1

HYAraUTIC DIGBIAMS .vveuviiieiiie et ceeeree vt eetre e e e st cte e e s et se e e sbesbesnessaessessensaessesasssessaensenns 6-1
Section 7 — Bandsaw Cutting: A Practical Guide 7-1

INEFOAUCTION .ttt et ettt et et e se e e sesaeeaesbe st saesbeste st st seesees 7-2

SAW Blade SEIECTION ...ttt e st st st st s e e e e e e e b et 7-2

VISE LOADING ....covivietiee ettt eeste sttt ee et s s s et sse st sesses st asestesessassesessestesessesssareasesesnnsesesans 7-3

BIAadEBIrEak =N ..cve ettt et st e eae st st s e e e e e e 7-4
Section 8 — Maintenance & Service 8-1

INEFOTUCTION ettt et sttt st bt st s e bt st sen s e 8-1

BaSIiC MAINTENANCE ...ooiiieieiieicee ettt et e et ettt e she et ee e e st se b emeenes 8-1

MaiNtENANCE SCHEAUIE ... st e s st et e 8-2

Before Beginning @ DaY’s WOTK .....c.euvevicieieiecece ettt vt sreeraesseeenesreennens 8-2

After ENdiNg @ DaY’s WOTK ...cviciieieieeeie ettt et seeer et seesaesvesan s sensennes 8-2

EVEIY 2 WEEKS .eveeeeeeeete ettt st et ee et eeb e e et st eaesne s senba e nsesaesbesnsernsensennes 8-2

First 600hrs for new machine,then every 1200Nrs —.....cccoveeveveeiveiecreceeereerveenen 8-4

i



EVErY SIX IMONENS ..ottt et st st st st e e e sn s 8-5

Y o] =TI o] T 114 o] o - ORI 8-5
Terminating the Use of MAChine .........cociveiiiie ittt vt 8-5
Oil Recommendation for MainteNancCe ........c.eeevveieiineiie e s 8-6
Section 9 — Troubleshooting 9-1
INEFOAUCTION .ttt ettt ettt se e e et e e eaeeaeste st st see st st saeseeseenennn 9-1
PrECAULIONS .. et s ettt e sre et et e en et e sre e e s 9-2
General Troubles & SOIULIONS ... e st st s 9-2
MiINor Troubles & SOIUTIONS .......c.uviiiieriiie e s e e s e 9-3
MOotor Troubles & SOIUTIONS .....c.cuiviriie i st st e e s 9-3
Blade Troubles & SOIULIONS ......cccoiiiiiiriirece sttt ettt st 9-4
Sawing Problems & SOIULIONS .....cci ittt st e et st sresan e 9-5
Re-Adjusting the ROIEr Table ...t s s e e e s 9-12
Section 10 - Parts 10-1
Spare Parts ReCOMmMENAtioNS .......cceeviiie ittt e e sre s sr s aes s 10-1
PAIT LIST ettt ettt e e et r s e e st s e e et ne et e e s e n e e 10-2

iii



Page 10 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 11 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 1

SAFETY
INFORMATION

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAFEGUARD DEVICES
EMERGENCY STOP
SAFETY LABELS
HEARING PROTECTION
CE COMPLIANCE

RISK ASSESSMENT

Safety is a combination of a well-designed machine, operator’s knowledge about the machine and
alertness at all times. COSEN’s band machine has incorporated many safety measures during the
design process and used protective devices to prevent personal injuries and potential risks. Warning
labels also serve as a reminder to the operator.

Throughout this manual, you will also see various safety-related symbols indicating important
information that you should take note of prior to use of the machine or part of its functions. These
important safety instructions do not cover all possible situations that might occur. It is your
responsibility to take caution and follow procedures stated in this manual when installing,
maintaining and operating your machine. Cosen will not be liable for damages resulting from
improper use.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

What the icons and signs in this user manual mean:

This icon marks WARNING; hazards or unsafe practices that may result in
personal injury or damage to the machine.

Supplementary information to the procedures described in this manual.

Ly
A .
% Call your local agent or our service center for help.

1-1



Page 12

A\

(@)
L

> P> PP@P

1-2

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

This manual has important safety
information. Read through it carefully
before operating this machine to
prevent personal injury or machine
damage. Learn the operation, limitation
and the specific potential hazards
peculiar to this band saw. All users must
read it before performing any activity on
the machine, such as replacing the saw
band or doing regular maintenance.

Do not operate this machine unless it is
completely assembled.

Keep all guards and shields in place
before installing or starting up the
machine.

Keep blade protection cover and wheel
covers in place and in working order.

Make sure the power switch is off before
plugging in power cord.

Disconnect the power cord before
making adjustment, maintenance or
blade changes.

Always remember to switch off the
machine when the work is completed.

Keep unauthorized personnel away.

Use recommended accessories.
Improper accessories may be hazardous.

Never hold the material by hand for
cutting. Always use the vise and make
sure the material is clamped securely
before cutting.

When a workpiece is too long or heavy,
make sure it is supported with a roller
table (recommended).

Do not use the machine to cut explosive
material or high pressure vessels as it
will generate great amount of heat
during the sawing process and may
ignite an explosion.

¢
O

/A
&
A\
A\
A\
A\

>

Wear proper apparel during operation
and when servicing the machine. Some
personal protective equipment is
required for the safe use of the machine,
e.g. protection goggles.

Never operate while under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication.

Do not reach over or stand on any part
of the machine.

It is dangerous to operate the machine
when the floor is slippery. Keep the floor
clean and dry. Check for ice, moisture, or
grease before entering.

Keep the work environment safe. Do not
use band saw in a damp or wet location.

Keep your work area clean. Cluttered
and slippery floors invite accidents.

Keep your work area well illuminated at
minimum 500 lumen.

Remove adjusting keys, wrenches or any
loose parts or items from the machine
before turning on power.

Moving parts should be kept in proper
alignment and connection with the
machine. Check for breakage, mounting
and any other conditions that may
affect its operation. Any damaged part
or guard should be properly repaired or
replaced.

Use a sharp saw blade and keep the
machine in its best and safest
performance by following a periodical
maintenance schedule.

08/11/2018



Page 13 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

SAFEGUARD DEVICES

The safeguard devices incorporated in this machine include the following two main parts:
1. Protection covers & guards

2. Safety-related switches

Protection Covers & Guards

Idle wheel housing cover

Drive wheel housing cover
Gear reducer cover

Wire brush belt cover

Blade guard cover (left & right)

Safety fence (left & right)(CE model only, as shown in lllustration: Safety Fence)

N o u s wDN e

Chip conveyor cover (CE model only)

The protection devices should always be mounted on the machine whenever the machine is running.

A Do not remove any of these safeguard devices under any circumstances except when servicing the
machine. Even skilled service technicians should still take cautions when performing repairs or service
on the machine with any of these protectors removed. It is the responsibility of the user to make sure
all these elements are not lost and damaged.

A Take note of the following main moving parts on the machine prior to and during machine operation:

* Saw bow assembly

* Drive and idle wheels

* Blade guide arm

* Saw blade guide rollers

* Quick approach device (optional)
* Wire brush

* Chip conveyor (optional)

* Workpiece clamping vises

* Shuttle vises and workbed rollers
* Top clamps (optional)

e Gear reducer

1-3



Page 14 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

lllustration: Safety Fence

Safety Fences

-]
L] [ I ] []
e g & & o @ e @
e & s 8 308 —
T EEE R
I:-Oﬁi‘!i#ﬁ#
P B % E S B G B
urﬁ o B & ¢ @ 00D {
L]
cooe e @
cocoo o i

1-4



Page 15 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Safety Related Switches

To protect the operator, the following safety related switches on the machine are actuated when the
machine is in operation.

Wheel motion detector This is a proximity sensor used to detect the motion
of the drive wheel. Once the saw blade is broken or
as soon as it starts slipping, the sensor will detect
and stop the drive wheel and the machine.

Power switch Located on the cover of electrical cabinet, the power
switch controls the main power of the machine. Up
to your company’s internal rules, this power switch
can be locked with a padlock or a luggage lock to
protect the operator and the machine.

Emergency stop button Located on the control panel, the button when
pressed will stop the machine completely.

Vise clamp switch This switch assures firm clamping of the workpiece. If
the workpiece is not clamped properly, the saw
blade is not allowed to run.

Wheel cover interlock switches  Located on the two wheel housings, these switches

(CE model only) are used to assure that the machine will stop
whenever the wheel covers are open. This device is
to protect users from being cut by the running saw
blades.

Among all these safety switches, some of them are used to protect the users and some of them are
used to prevent damage to saw blades, the workpiece and the machine itself, etc. We have taken
every precaution to prevent injury or damage and to provide safe and economical operation of the
machine.

EMERGENCY STOP

Designed to be easily accessible, the emergency stop button is located on the left bottom corner on
the control panel and is made in red color and rubber material. For CE models, supplementary
emergency stop button may be available at other area(s) of the machine depending on machine type.
Please refer to lllustration: Emergency Stop.

When you press the button, the machine will immediately come to a full stop to avoid injury or
damage when an accident occurs. The button will be locked when you press it. To unlock it, turn the
button clockwise.

You should press it immediately without any hesitation when observing:
® An emergency situation that would cause any injury or damage

® Anabnormal situation or problem such as fire, smoke, abnormal noise and etc.

1-5



Page 16 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

lllustration: Emergency Stop

Emergency

Stop

1-6



Page 17

SAFETY LABELS

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

Please read through and understand these safety labels before operating the machine. Refer to
lllustration: Safety Labels.

Meaning

Label

Meaning

Impact Hazard

WEAR SAFETY SHOES. Do
not approach dropping area
during operation.

Read Operator’s Manual

This manual has important safety
information. Read through it
carefully before operating this
machine to prevent personal injury
or machine damage.

Keep Unauthorized
Personnel Away

Do not step.

Do not stand on the machine or on
the accessories!

DANGER: Running Blade

Blade runs through this
area. Keep your hands away
from a running blade to
avoid severe injury. The
arrow indicates direction of
the blade.

Cutting Hazard

KEEP COVER CLOSED / KEEP HAND
OFF while the blade is running.
Turn power off before opening
cover. Failure to follow the warning
can result in severe injury.

Hazardous Voltage

TURN POWER OFF before
servicing. Failure to
following the warning can
result in severe injury.

Burn Hazard/Hot Surface

Hand Crush/Force from
Above

Crush hazard by vise

Loose Hand Hazard

KEEP HAND OFF. Do not
touch chip conveyor. Failure
to follow the warning can
result in severe injury.

> B P&

Pinch Point/Hand Entanglement

CAUTION : Class | invisible
Laser Radiation Present.

Avoid direct exposure to
beam.



Hang_Do
文字方塊
1-7


Page 18 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

lllustration: Safety Labels

AH-320H / C-320NC Safety Labels

| 2] B>

1-8



Page 19 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

HEARING PROTECTION

&

When your machine is running, noise generated by the machine may come from the following:

Always use ear protection!

e Saw blade during cutting or material feed mechanism

e Wire brush unit

e Chip conveyor unit

e  Speed reducer

e Hydraulic motor/pump

e Belt transmissions variable speed motors

e  Blade motor

e Coolant pump

e Drive wheel

e Parts not assembled tightly causing mechanical vibration

Our products pass noise testing less than 78 dBA. Noise level vary according to working conditions
and we recommend ear plugs or other hearing protection at all time. If your machine produces an
undesirable noise while it is running, you should:

1. Make sure all maintenance tasks have been performed following the prescribed maintenance
schedule (Refer to Section 6).

2. If maintenance does not seem to solve the problem, follow the troubleshooting procedures
under Section 7.

CE COMPLIANCE

Cosen’s CE model is designed to satisfy regulations of the Council Directive on the approximation of
the laws of the Member States relating to machinery (2006/42/EC) - Annex | Essential health and
safety requirements relating to the design and construction of machinery.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Risk assessment generally takes account of intended use and foreseeable misuse, including process
control and maintenance requirements. We made every effort to avoid any personal injury or
equipment damage during the machine design stage. However, the operator (or other people) still
needs to take precautions when handling any part of the machine that is unfamiliar and anywhere on
the machine that has potential hazards (e.g. the electrical control box).

1-9



Page 20 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 21 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 2

GENERAL
INFORMATION

SPECIFICATION
MACHINE PARTS IDENTIFICATION
FLOOR PLAN

This band saw machine is designed by Cosen’s R&D engineers to provide you the following features
and advantages:

Safety

J This machine is designed to fully protect the operator from its moving parts during cutting
operation.

e The machine and each compoment has passed strict testing (Council Directive on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Machinery).

e The machine will shut off automatically when the saw blade is broken, protecting both the
operator and the machine.

Convenience & High-Performance

e The machine is designed in the way that the operation and adjustment can be easily
performed.

e The machine will stop automatically when out of stock.

e  Dual valve system is designed to achieve optimal cutting performance with the simple
setting of feed rate and perspective cutting pressure for different material.

Durability

e The intended life-span of the machine is counted based on regular daily operation. It is
calculated with the life expectancy of 10 years under normal operating condition and exact
attention to the maintenance schedule.

8 hours x 5 days x 52 weeks x 10 years = 20,800 hours

Operating Environment

Temperature : 5~40°C (41~104°F)
Humidity : 30%~85% (without condensation)

2-1



Page 22 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018
SPECIFICATION
Model / Name of Equipment C-320NC . . .
Programmable Automatic Mass Production Horizontal Bandsaw
Angel /
Max. Cutting ~ Round 320 mm (12.67)
Capacity Square 320 mm (12.6”)
Rectang|e (H X W) 320 x 380 mm (126” X 15”)
Top Clamp Bundle W: 190 ~ 300 mm (7.5” ~ 11.8”)
Capacity Cutting H: 70 ~ 140 mm (2.8” ~ 5.5”)
Speed 15~80 m/min (49~262 fpm)
Size (Lx W x T) 4,240 x 34 x 1.1 mm (167" x 1.34” x 0.04")
Saw Blade Tension Hydraulic with automatic blade breakage detection
Guide Interchangeable tungsten carbide
Cleaning Steel wire brush with flexible drive shaft driven by main motor
Saw Blade 5 HP (3.75 kW)
Main Hydraulic 1 HP (0.75 kW)
Electricity
Output * Coolant Pump 1/8 HP (0.1 kW)

Other Electri. Components

Saw bow down feed ( if available )

Servo shuttle feeding ( if available )

Hydraulic 25 L (6.6 gal)
Tank Capacity
Coolant 45 L (11.9 gal)
Vise Clamping  Control Method Hydraulic with full stroke cylinder, NC automatic
Remnant
Length
Control Method Hydraulic, NC Programmable Fully Automatic
Vise-Clamping
_ Material Pull Weight
Feeding Speed
Single 403 mm (15.9”)
Length Stroke
Multi Stroke Max. 99 m (3897”)
Height 790 mm (31.1")
Workbed
Weight Capacity
Net 1,550kg (3,417 Ib)
Weight
Gross 1,850 kg (4079 Ib)

Floor Space (Lx W x H)

5,215 x 2,225 x 2,915mm (205 x 87.5 x 114.7 in)

*To get the amperage, please refer to the formula “Watt/Voltage =Amperage”.



Page 23 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

MACHINE PARTS IDENTIFICATION

Double Column

Idle Wheel
1/, Cross Link
Blade Tension Controller Drive Wheel
Blade Tension Meter
LY - N Chip Conveyor
& EM;" J _ — (optional)

Control Panel with
dual control valve

Top Clamp (optional) 7 5;-

Front Vise Cylinder __--@——H-;ﬂ /‘rl I/A -
- )
e

Electrical Compartment Wire Brush Assembly

Quick Approach Bar ——/

Front Vise Bed

\ =
Blade Guide Arm

Machine front view

Gear Reducer

Workbed Feed Roller

Vertical Alignment Roller

I Roller Table (Optional)

[ I@i{} o
|

il

i .
LCIeaning Hose

=y

Coolant pump

Machine side view

2-3



Page 24

|: Control Panel
- = & Rear Vise Assembly
':."" -

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Rear Vise Cylinder

Length Setting Stopper

Rear Vise Feed Cylinder

5
]

I
i
]

[
—

Discharge
Table

2-4

=
:

Blade Motor

\ Chip Conveyor (optional)

Machine top view

08/11/2018



Page 25 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

FLOOR PLAN
653
607
Y
o |1 n|@ |
qZL = El
L& | 21 o
=
o,
o ¢
Tp]
Bl T [ e =
e
< 3
2 ~
[9.0)
o0 =
i1 ° ° N
<
= o - 3
e | e || | | | | | | e )| E===mrey 3
STIL(] . @ I [ = :
_ — - 0 *ﬁﬁ C
— '-l_LLth-e ° ° ° ° 2' °J
| 1030 o @ 0o 0 O O @ | D=Jl
ajJo o o o 0o 00 © 5] [
O ( [ ajJjo ¢ ¢ o 0o o o0 OT 40[30|
U‘ o © © ©0 o0 OKU
~
1850.2
2101.48

Machine top view



Page 26 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

~
2
@)
N7 5
0 _l.-
K

Machine side view



Page 27 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 3

MOVING &
INSTALLATION

LOCATION & ENVIRONMENT
UNPACKING & INSPECTING
LIFTING

REMOVING SHIPPING BRACKET
CLEANING

INSTALLING

RELOCATING

LOCATION & ENVIRONMENT

For your safety, please read all information regarding installation before proceeding. Install your
machine in a place satisfying all of the following conditions:

Space:
e  Leave enough free space around the machine for loading work and unloading cut-off pieces
as well as for maintenance and inspection. Refer to Section 2 General Information -
Specification for machine dimensions and floor space.

Environment:
e Well lighted (500 lumen at minimum).

*  Floor kept dry at all times in order to prevent operators from slipping.
e Away from direct exposure to the sunlight

e Room temperature between 5°C to 40°C.

e Humidity level kept at 30%~95%“(without condensation) to avoid dew on electric
installation and machine.

e Away from vibration of other machines
e Away from powders or dusts emitted from other machines

e Avoid uneven ground. Choose a solid level concrete floor which can sustain weight of both
machine and material.

e Limit the operation area of the machine to staff only.



Page 28

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

UNPACKING & INSPECTING

Unpack your machine carefully to avoid damage to machine parts or surfaces.

Upon arrival of your new band saw, please confirm that your machine is the correct model and it
comes in the same specification you ordered by checking the model plate on the machine base.

It is also imperative that a thorough inspection be undertaken to check for any damage that
could have occurred during shipping. Pay special attention to machine surface, equipments
furnished and the electrical and hydraulic systems for damaged cords, hoses and fluid leaks.

In the event of damage caused during shipping, please contact your dealer and consult about
filing a damage claim with the carrier.

Your machine comes in with a set of tools for you to maintain the machine. The accessories
furnished are as follows:

1. Tool box 1pc
2. Grease gun 1pc
3.  Screwdriver (+, -) 2 pcs
4.  Open-ended spanner 3 pcs
5. Hexagon wrench 1 set
6. Chip spade (only for manual models) 1 pc
7.  Operation manual 1pc

B
Should you find any missing accessories, please contact your local agent immediately.



Page 29 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018
LIFTING

When moving the machine, we strongly suggest you choose any one of the methods described below
to move your machine.

1. Use a crane
Move the machine to its location by using a crane and a wire rope sling that can fully withstand the
weight of the machine (refer to machine specification under Section 2 General Information).

e Machine lifting is likely to damage the machine
if not performed properly.

.;'
1
Q You must have a qualified crane operator to
perform the job.

®* You must use tools and equipment with the
proper tensile strength and use proper method
when moving your machine.

®*  Apply the wire rope sling to the lifting hooks on
the four ends of the machine. Refer to
lllustration: Lifting Points for exact locations.

® Slowly lift the machine. Be sure to protect the
machine from impact or shock during this
procedure. Also watch out your own fingers
and feet to avoid injuries.

®* Keep the machine well balanced during lifting
process and make sure the wire rope does not
interfere with the saw frame.

®*  When you work together with more than two
people, it is best to keep constant verbal E

communication with each other.

:”\




Page 30 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2. Use a forklift
Most users choose this method to move their machine because it is easy to set up. Make sure that
the lifting rod can fully withstand the weight of the machine. (Refer to Section 2 — General Information for

Specifications)

e  Machine lifting is likely to damage the machine
if not performed properly.

]
& You must have a qualified forklift operator to
perform the job.

®  You must apply proper forklift technique to
avoid damage to the machine.

Make sure the forks are able to reach in
at least 2/3 of the machine depth.

®  You must keep the machine balanced at all s O O -
times.
< 1
Make sure the forks are centered O
before use. \ _@ —

(Illustration only. Please follow user guide of your forklift.)

3. Use rolling cylinders
You can use rolling cylinders to move your machine in a small machine shop environment.

*  You must use rolling cylinders made in material
of proper compressive strength. ~— 0



Page 31 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

lllustration: Lifting Points

2
I
i
§
I
===
Lo
16l
(o
W
N
(e
=

= : | § m o= L
ﬁ.
1
[ = —
] .@- L W
| n
—
Bl - ” I

3-5



Page 32 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

REMOVING SHIPPING BRACKET

e After the machine has been properly
positioned, remove the shipping bracket that is
used to lock the saw frame and the saw bed.

e Retain this bracket so that it can be used again
in the event that your machine must be
relocated.

CLEANING

After the machine has been placed at the designated position, remove the rust-preventive grease

with wiping cloth dampened with cleaning oil or kerosene. Apply machine oil to machine surfaces
that are prone to rust.

L] Do not remove the rust-preventive grease with a metal scraper and do not wipe the
painted surfaces with solvent as doing so would damage surface paint.

INSTALLING

Cosen’s bandsaw machine is relatively easy to install. Follow these six easy steps to install your
machine.

Connect Leveling &

Supply Supply lectri Installing roller
hydraulic oil %‘ cutting fluid % electric % anchoring %‘ table (optional)
power




Page 33 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Supplying hydraulic oil

Open the filler cap and fill the hydraulic oil tank to
above 2/3 or full level.

Check the sight gauge to make sure the oil level in the
tank.

(“‘I Refer to specification chart under Section 2
./ fortank capacity.

Supplying coolant

Fill the coolant tank to the middle level of the sight

gauge by pouring the coolant from above the chip
conveyor.

Use the sight gauge to check the coolant level
remaining in the tank.

& Always check the coolant supply before

: starting the machine. If the coolant pump is
started without enough coolant supply in
the tank, the pump and its drive motor may
be damaged.

(‘I Refer to specification chart under Section 2
./ General Information for tank capacity.

%\\ Consult your coolant supplier for bandsaw
® use regarding coolant type and mix ratio.

3-7



Page 34 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Connecting electric power

@ Have a qualified electrician make the electrical connections.
'

*  If the power supply voltage is different from the transformer and motor connection voltage

shown on the label attached to the electrical compartment of the machine, contact COSEN or your

N
agent immediately.
'

® Connect to power supply independently and directly. Avoid using the same power supply with

electric spark machines such as electric welder. Unstable electric tension may affect your machine’s
electric installation from working properly.

'

*  Ground the machine with an independent grounding conductor.

LR

< supply voltage: 90% - 110 % of nominal supply voltage.

&/ Source frequency: 99% - 101 % of nominal frequency.

&/ Refer to the specification chart under Section 2 for total electric power consumption of the
motors and make sure your shop circuit breaker is capable of this consumption amount. Also use a
power supply cable of proper size to suit the power supply voltage.

1. Turn off the shop circuit breaker.

2.  Make sure the machine circuit breaker switch on the
electrical compartment door is turned to OFF.

3. Remove the screw securing the electrical
compartment and then open the door.

4. Pull the power supply cable and grounding conductor
through the power supply inlet into the electrical
compartment. (Shown right)

5. Connect the power supply cable to the circuit breaker
(N.F.B.) to the R, S and T terminals, and connect the
ground cable to the E terminal.

6. Close the compartment door and fasten the screw
back.

7. Turn on the shop circuit breaker and then turn the
machine circuit breaker switch to ON. The Power
Indicator on the control panel will come on.

8.  Pull to unlock the Emergency Stop button and press
the hydraulic ON button to start the hydraulic motor.

9. Make sure the sawing area is clear of any objects.
Start the blade and check the blade rotation. If the
electrical connections are made correctly, the blade
should run in a counterclockwise direction. If not,
shut the hydraulics off, turn off the machine as well
as the shop circuit breaker. Then swap the power the
power cable conductors connectedtoRand T
terminals.

10. Repeat step 6 to 9 to ensure the electrical
connections are in the right order.




Page 35 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Leveling

Place spirit level on the vise slide plates and the work
feed table.

Level the machine in both directions i.e. along and
across the machine. Adjust the level of the machine by
turning the leveling bolts.

'
Make sure all leveling bolts evenly support the

machine weight.

Anchoring the machine

Normally there is no need to anchor the machine. If the machine is likely to vibrate, fix the machine
to the floor with anchor bolts.

Shock absorption steel plates are provided and can be placed under each leveling bolt to prevent
their sinking into the concrete floor.

Installing roller table (optional)

The roller table is used to support long material at
the rear and/or the front of the machine.

If you have ordered the optional roller table for
cutting long material, position it before or behind
the machine.

Level the roller table and the stand with the ; I
Adjust bolts

machine by adjusting the leveling bolts.

Installing Fire Control Device

Install a fire extinguisher or any other fire control device in the shop in case a fire breaks out.



Page 36 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

RELOCATING

We recommend you follow these procedures when relocating or shipping your machine to other
place:
Descend the saw frame to its lowest position then turn off the power.
Fix the saw frame using the shipping bracket that originally came with the machine.
If you are shipping the machine, pack the machine carefully with industrial plastic wraps to
protect it from dust.
4. Use a crane or forklift to raise it. If a crane is used to lift the machine, ensure that the lifting
cable is properly attached to the machine.
5. Do not forget to include the equipments originally furnished including the shock absorption

steel plates and the instruction manual.

3-10



Page 37 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 4

OPERATING
INSTRUCTION

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

BEFORE OPERATING

CONTROL PANEL

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

UNROLLING & INSTALLING THE BLADE
ADJUSTING WIRE BRUSH

ADJUSTING SAW ARM

ADJUSTING BLADE SPEED

PLACING WORKPIECE ONTO WORKBED
POSITIONING WORKPIECE FOR CUTTING
ADJUSTING COOLANT FLOW
BREAKING-IN THE BLADE
TEST-RUNNING THE MACHINE

CUTTING OPERATION

STARTING AN AUTOMATIC OPERATION
USING TOP CLAMP FOR BUNDLE CUTTING
TERMINATING A CUTTING OPERATION

4-1



Page 38 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

For your safety, please read and understand the instruction manual before you operate the machine.
The operator should always follow these safety guidelines:
e The machine should only be used for its designated purpose.
e Do not wear gloves, neckties, jewelry or loose clothing/hair while operating the machine.
e For eye protection, always wear protective safety glasses.
e Check the blade tension and adjust blade guides before starting the machine.
e Use auxiliary clamping or supporting devices to fix material in place before cutting long
workpieces. Always make sure the material is clamped firmly in place before starting to cut.
e Do not remove jammed or cut-off pieces until the blade has come to a full stop.
e Keep fingers away from the path of the blade.
e Protection devices should be in place at all times. For your own safety, never remove these
devices.
e Disconnect machine from the power source before making repairs or adjustments.
e Wear protection gloves only when changing the blade.
e Do not operate the machine while under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
e Do not take your eyes off the machine while in operation.

e Do place warning signs to mark out machine work zone and restrict entry to be staff-only.

4-2



Page 39 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

BEFORE OPERATING

Choosing an appropriate saw blade and using the right cutting method is essential to your cutting
efficiency and safety. Select a suitable saw blade and cutting method based on your work material

and job requirements e.g. cutting accuracy, cutting speed, economic concern, and safety control.

Wet cutting
If you choose dry cutting or low-speed cutting, the chips may accumulate in machine parts and may

cause operation failure or insulation malfunction. We suggest you choose wet cutting to avoid
machine damage.

Cutting unknown materials

Before cutting an unknown material, consult the material supplier, burn a small amount of chips from

the material in a safe place, or follow any other procedure to check if the material is flammable.

\

*  Never take your eyes off the machine while in operation.

Cutting fluid
For cooling and lubrication purpose, we recommend you use water-soluble cutting fluids. The

following table lists out its pros and cons for your reference.

Pro Con
¢ Have a high cooling effect e Remove machine paint
¢ Not flammable e Lose its rust protection effect if
¢ Economical deteriorated
¢ Does not require cleaning of the cut e Tend to create foam
products e Subject to decay
e Decline in performance, depending on
the quality of the water used for
dilution
\J
*  Never use water as your coolant.

N ) .
"/ Always add coolant into water for better mix result.

A

(&7 . . . .

S/ Consult your coolant supplier for bandsaw use regarding coolant type and mix ratio.
\J
*  Before starting a cutting job, make sure there is sufficient amount of coolant in the tank.

Check the fluid level through the sight gauge. Please refer to machine specifications in this

manual (Section 2) for tank capacity.

4-3



Page 40

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

CONTROL PANEL

08/11/2018

The control panel is located on the top of the electrical box. It includes the following function: power

system, hydraulic system, cooling system and the human-machine—interface (HMI). The operator

must fully understand the function of each switch and button before operating the machine.

12

O kO,

O

| I R |

©e Q@

110

@F @
@

(

No. Name No. Name
1 Emergency stop button 7  Rear vise open button
2  Power indicator lamp 8  Rear vise clamp button
3 Saw bow down button 9  Feed forward button
4  Saw bow up button 10 Feed backward button
5  Front vise open button 11 Blade speed control knob
6  Front vise clamp button 12 HMI touch screen

4-4



Page 41 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018
Control Buttons

1. Emergency stop button
Press this button to stop the machine in an emergency. When the button is pressed, it brings the
machine to a full stop. The button locks when pressed. In order to unlock it, please turn the button

clockwise.

2. Power indicator lamp
When the lamp is on, it indicates the power to the machine is turned on.

3. Saw bow down
When this button is pressed, the saw bow descends.

\
*  Before lowering the saw bow, the guide arm must be positioned outside the vise in order to

avoid hitting the vise and causing damages.

4. Saw bow up button
When this button is pressed, the saw bow rises until the operator lets go of the button or until the

saw bow touches the upper limit switch.

)
‘.\‘\\V/ ,J . . a3 .
" While pressing the saw bow up button can stop the running blade, please still make use of the

emergency stop button in an emergency.
5. Front vise open button

This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@”.

S

(2
2/ If the saw bow is not above the middle limit switch, the front vise can only be opened in small

increments, so as to prevent the vise from hitting the guide arm.

6. Front vise clamp button

This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@”.

7. Rear vise open button

This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@".

8. Rear vise clamp button

This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@".

4-5



Page 42 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

9. Feed forward button

When this button is pressed, the feeding workbed will move forward. Press and hold the button to

feed forward. As soon as the button is released, the feeding workbed will stop moving forward.

This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@".

This button is only in function when the quick approach bar is touching the upper limit switch AND

when either of the front and rear vises are unclamped.

p
(&2)

4 After the blade motor starts running, the function of rear vise is disabled due to safety concerns.

10. Feed backward button
* When this button is pressed, the feeding workbed will move backward. Press and hold the button
to feed backward. As soon as the button is released, the feeding workbed will stop moving

backward.

* This button only works when the machine is switched to manual mode ”@".

¢ This button is only in function when the quick approach bar is touching the upper limit switch AND

when either of the front and rear vises are unclamped.

p
2

4 After the blade motor starts running, the function of rear vise is disabled due to safety concerns.

11. Blade speed control knob
Blade speed is controlled by the inverter in the control box. Turning the knob clockwise increases the

blade speed.

12. HMI touch screen

Please refer to later section for detailed introduction.

4-6



Page 43 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018
Blade Descend Pressure and Speed

The part of control panel is where cutting pressure and saw bow descend speed can be adjusted.

1. Cutting pressure control knob

*  This pressure control knob is used to adjust
the cutting pressure of the blade.

*  Turning the knob clockwise increases the
cutting pressure.

* To obtain a good cutting result, choose the
right cutting pressure by turning the knob
until it points to your material on the color
chart.

2. Blade descend speed control knob

*  This knob is used to adjust the descend speed
of the saw blade.

*  Turning the knob clockwise increases the
blade descend speed.

*  Blade descend speed is a determining factor
to a good cutting time and quality cutoff
surface.

¢  Set the blade descend speed in accordance
with the cutting pressure control knob.

e Also commonly known as the flow control
Cutting pressure and speed control panel valve

Human-Machine-Interface (HMI) Touch Screen

This HMI touch screen displays operation messages so that the operator is able to understand the
system condition. It also provides different operating modes and selections for the operator to work
with. During a cutting job, the operator can still enter the system and make changes to the cutting
operation as needed.

1
& Do not wipe or clean the screen with volatile solvents.

I
Do not overexert pressure on the screen. The touch screen is very sensitive; all buttons on the

screen just need a slight touch to operate.

@

All range parameters in HMI are configured under the “manual” mode.

@

to properly operate:

Please pay attention to the following environment conditions necessary for HMI touch screen

4-7



Page 44 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Item Range

Ambient temperature 5°C ~50°C

Temperature for safe -10°C ~ 60°C

operation

Ambient humidity 30%~85% RH (No condensation)
Connection RS422 MMI port

Environment No condensation and rust

Startup Screen

After the power is turned on, Cosen’s logo will appear as
the startup screen, followed by the main operation
menu..

Main control menu

The main control menu includes some operating button that were used on the control panel of the
earlier machines. Some convenient functions are added to the page for the operator to better
understand the features of the machine. Setting the parameters shown on the screen requires a
gentle touch of the finger. You can also look up the parameters or make changes while in the middle

of a cut.

ZJ [ength -Hit# #itt mm
Z4 Blade Speed H##H#.% m/min

43 (MM/DD/YY HH:MM) (M3@08)front vise loose !

4-8



Page 45

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Refer to the table below for descriptions of each function.

No.

Item

Function

Description

16

Hydraulic start

When the power is turned on, press this button to start the
hydraulic motor.

A solid yellow icon indicates the hydraulic system has been

turned on.

Hydraulic stop

Press this button to turn off the hydraulic motor
immediately.

@ When the blade is running, the hydraulic stop button
is temporarily disabled. You need to press the saw blade stop
or the saw bow up button to stop the blade first.

3 Blade start When the work piece is clamped properly, press this button
to start cutting.
A solid yellow blade icon indicates the blade has been
started. m
Blade stop Press this button to stop the blade.

Work light ON/OFF

Press this button to turn on the work light.
The light bulb showing a solid yellow icon indicates the

worklight has been turned on. n

Press again to turn off the work light.

AUTO / Manual mode

Use this button to switch between automatic and manual
mode.

(] AUTO mode: used to automatically perform
continuous cutting jobs. When switched to this mode,
the machine will automatically operate according to
the preset parameters.

(] Manual mode: used to perform individual cutting job.
When switched to the Manual mode, you can execute
each individual function.

O Trim Cut - When the machine is switched from the
Manual mode to the AUTO mode, the first cut (trim cut) will
not be counted into finished cuts and the machine will
continue to operate according to the preset parameter. This
function allows the machine to finish the trim cut and
directly proceed into automatic cutting till the last cutting
job.

O If you switch to manual mode while cutting is already

4-9



Page 46 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

No. Item Function Description

in action under AUTO mode, the machine will stop after the
individual cut is finished. Switching to manual mode at any
time other than cutting, the machine will proceed with the
next cut until it is finished.

Material retract 2mm When this function is turned on, the machine will retract the
ON/OFF material for 2mm after completing each cut before the blade
rises from its lowest position.

A solid yellow icon indicates the Material retract 2mm mode

has been turned on. g

Single/Bundle cutting This button is used to switch between single or bundle
mode cutting mode.

®  Switch to single cutting model (R to cut a single
work piece.

®  Switch to bundle cutting mode (i
work pieces.

@ When under bundle cutting mode, the feeding vise
must be touching the front limit switch for the blade to be
able to start.

Coolant ON/OFF Press this button to turn on the coolant pump.

A solid yellow faucet icon indicates the coolant pump has

been turned on. @

Press again to turn off the coolant pump.

Slow material feeding Used only when under Manual mode.

mode i ) .
When the slow material feeding mode is turned on, the
material feeding speed will dramatically reduce to help you
position the work piece precisely.

Trim cut ON/OFF This selection button works with the AUTO mode.

When under AUTO mode and before proceeding with your
automatic cutting jobs, select [+0if you wish the first cut to
be “trim cut” i.e. trimming the edge of your material without
the cut being counted into the “finished cuts.”

In the other hand, select [+1|if you do not need to trim cut
the material. The first cut will then be counted as the first cut
of your programmed jobs.

O After the first cut begins, you may still change your
selection before the saw bow has descended to its lowest
point.

4-10



Page 47

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

No.

Item

Function

Description

12

System parameter
setting

Press this button to set up system parameters. Password is
required.
P

(V%

S All parameters have been set up by the manufacturer.
In order to prevent random change from being made to
these parameters and affect cutting precision and machine

life, this function is protected with a set of password.

13

=

Cutting parameter
setting

Press this button to display cutting-related information e.g.
total number of cuts completed and feeding length OR to set
parameters e.g. cutting lengths and quantity. (A total of 100
cutting programs can be set.)

Blade deviation detector (optional) can be also configured in
this setup page.

Refer to Cutting Display & Setup in the following page.

1 4 Pro Cutting program setting Press this button to directly enter the cutting job program
2 setup page.
A total of 100 cutting programs can be set.
Material cutting This 2-page reference chart lists out the required blade
15 Mtrl d and cutting rate for each different material
i reference speed and cutting rate for each different material.
PLC monitor Shows current PLC signals.
16 Moni
1 7 Error report Lists a historical report of the errors and the time of
Err. occurrence as well as provides troubleshooting support. 6

pages in total.

18

Saw blade up indicator

Indicates that the saw blade is rising.

When activated, the saw blade icon will turn solid white.

19

Saw blade down
indicator

Indicates that a cut is completed and the saw blade is at its
lowest position.

When the blade completes each cut and triggers the lower

limit switch, the saw blade icon will turn solid white.

20

Rear vise status
indicator

Indicates if the rear vises have clamped and secured the
workpiece.

When the rear vises have secured the workpiece, the
clamping vise icon on the right will turn solid white.

4-11



Page 48

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

No.

Item

Function

Description

Front vise status
indicator

Indicates if the front vises have clamped and secured the
workpiece.

When the front vises have secured the workpiece, the

clamping vise icon on the right will turn solid white. m

22

Feeding movement
indicator

When the feeding vise reaches the front limit, the vise set

| ]
icon will turn solid white. i‘

23

Feeding length display

Displays current feeding length while the material is being
fed.

24

Elade Speed

Blade speed display

Displays current blade speed.

25

(yellow highlight)

Error display

Displays error messages in the order of occurrences; press
the message for one second to clear the messages.

\
® ' The message must be cleared for the machine to
continue to operate normally.

4-12



Page 49

Nexl;:

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Cutting status display & setup

08/11/2018

When cutting is in operation, press to enter cutting status display and setup page.

—#i . #HE inch

Length
Elade Speed

. # ft'min

Deviation -t #1  inch

A
Fzt

4

it  FINISH NO.  #nnsg

SET NO.

(MM-DD-YY HH:MM) (M388)front vise loose :

Blade Used

i .8 Hour

Cut Piece
Feset

Blade Life
Reset

Start JOB “ End JOF “

(MM~DD~¥Y HH:MM) (M388)front vise loose !

(Display without optional blade deviation detector included)

Page 1 — cutting status display

. This page shows the following information (from

top to bottom):

. Feeding length (current feeding vise
position)

. Blade speed

. Deviation value (optional)

. Current in ampere (optional)

. Number of current cutting job/step in
operation

. Preset quantity of current cutting job

. Number of cuts finished

. The green square light on the bottom left
corner indicates the warranty status of the
HMI touch screen. Warranty is one year and
starts counting after 70 hours of operation
after the machine is shipped. Warranty
status light turning to red indicates the HMI
touch screen has expired.

. Error messages (highlighted in yellow; can
be cleared by pressing down for one second)

° Press to return to the main control menu.

o Press to go to the next setup page.

Page 2 — cutting status setup

This page comes in two versions depending on if the
optional blade deviation detector is installed on the
machine. The shared features are as follows:

*  Current blade life in hours

*  Error message (bottom of page)

. - Reset all Cuts Finished data by

pressing this button for three seconds.
)

&L you start a new set of program without
clearing cutoff data from previous job, the first cut
(trim cut) will be skipped as the second program is
deemed as the succeeding part of the previous

program.

¢ JAll Reset| - Reset all preset cutting data within

Starts Step and Ends Step by pressing this button
for three seconds.
. ‘Blade Life Reset‘ - Reset the blade life to zero

4-13



Page 50 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

o o Press to return to the main control menu.
Deviation it u § g i

*  Press|PGUP|to go back to the previous setup page.

All Reset *  Press to go to the next setup page.

For machines with optional blade deviation detector
Blade Life Cut Piece

Reset Reset installed, additional two command are provided:

. - Set deviation tolerance value based on
the precision requirement of your material.

. ‘Deviation ON/Off ‘- Turn on or turn off the
deviation detector if installed.

Blade Used #s#a#s.8 Hour
(MM~-DD/YY HH:MM) (M388)front vise loose :

JOB Length Cuantity . ' g Home Page 3- cutting program setup
I L . i fititt PGUP | * In this page you can set your desired cutting length
and quantity and see the number of finished cuts
1 R i NEXT (Cut Finished).

i i POl * Atotal of 100 cutting jobs can be set and

T - pr— POS performed under the automatic mode.

* In “start step/job” and the “end step/job” field, fill
in the number of the cutting job you wish to start
and end with. The machine will automatically

His .t s Huis P10 |

Haa . i i Huis P15

- : perform cutting jobs within this range.
Start JOB End JOB “ Cut Feset |
* In Length column, set each respective cutting

length in mm or inch.

* In Quantity column, set each respective cutting
quantity.

* Press button for 3 seconds to reset the
cutoff quantity.

PN

24 |f you start a new set of program without clearing
cutoff data from previous job, the first cut (trim cut) will
be skipped as the second program is deemed as the

succeeding part of the previous program.

* Press|[Home|to return to the main control menu.

* Press PGUP|to go back to the previous setup page.

* Press to go to the next cutting program setup
page.

®* Press , , , to quickly jump between

cutting programs (Step/Job 00 ~ 99)

4-14



Page 51 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

fo8lCutting program setup

When cutting is in operation, press to quickly access the cutting program setup page (the same
as page 3 of the cutting status display and setup page)

STEP  Lengih Quantity .I::%ut. Home | This setL.Jp page is the same as page 3 of the cutting
i Finished status display and setup page.

%] s in N PGUP
| fiwininis Mext
2 ool P01
3 el D0s
4 Tl P10
5 el p1s

ot reset

. This 2-page reference chart lists out the
required blade speed and cutting rate for each
different material.

4-15



Page 52

|M'"'i.| PLC Monitor

00 Q Q Q O
Y10 Q Q Q O

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Err.
Error report

MM & (M3BB)Front vise loose

MM 5 (M3B1l)rear vise loose

MM 5 (M3IB2)forward _limit err
MM 5 (M3B3)lower limit error
MM 5 (M3B4)hyd motor _not _run
MM 5 (M3BS)visei(s) clamping
MM 5 (M3Bs)bl1ade broken
MM 5 (M3IB7)carbkide guide ope
MM 5 (M3IBB)1eft safet¥ door
MM 5§ (M3B9)ri1ight safetu door
MM 5 (M31d} inverter error
MM 5 (M311dquik apprch posi
MM S (M312)3u1ck approach er
MM 5 (M313>0L1 error
MM 5 (M3143X0L2 error
MM 5 (M3153X0L3 errcor
MM 5 (M3Ilelupper limit error
MM 5 (M317Imitering error
MM 5 (M358} insuf length — Fi
MM 5 (M351)r vise no stock
MM 5 (M352)F vise clamp erro
MM 5§ (M353)r wvise clamp erro
MM 5§ (M354)feed forward erro
MM 5 (M355)fFeed back error
MM & (M356)blade slippage
MM 5§ (M357)saw bow down erro
MM 5 (M35B)saw bow q error
MM 5 (M3593F vise full-open
MM & (M36832 mm retract erro

Solution: che ok lower it switch

error tambet ) Hydralic motor not started

Golution:C

4-16

eck hyrdraulic motor overload

Shows all signals of the PLC system.

Press Home| to return to the main control menu.

Page 1 —error report

Lists a historical report of the errors and the
time of occurrence.

Press to return to the main control menu.

Press to go to the troubleshooting support
page.

Page 2 — troubleshooting

Provides suggestions on troubleshooting. 6
pages in total.

Also refer to the Table 4.1 for error codes,
descriptions and solutions.

Press [Home| to return to the main control menu.

Press to go to the troubleshooting support
page.

08/11/2018



Page 53

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

E:::e" Error Description Solution
M300 Front vises not clamping Check if the queen valve works
M301 Rear vises not clamping Check if the queen valve works
M303 Lower limit switch error Check if the lower limit switch works
M304 Hydraulic motor not starting Check if the hydraulic motor works
M306 Broken blade detected 1. Check if the speed switch works

2. Check if the blade is broken
M308 Left safety door abnormal 1. Check if the left safety door is shut properly

2. Check if the left safety door limit switch works
M309 Right safety door abnormal 1. Check if the right safety door is hut properly

2. Check if the right safety door limit switch works
M312 Quick approach bar abnormal Check if the quick approach limit switch works
M313 OL1 abnormal Check if the blade motor overload relay has tripped
M314 OL2 abnormal Check if the hydraulic motor overload relay has tripped
M315 OL3 abnormal Check if the coolant pump motor overload relay has tripped
M316 Saw bow upper limit abnormal Check the upper limit switch works
M352  Front vise clamping error 1. Place new material

2. Check if the vise queen valve works

3.Check if the “no material parameter” is too low
M357 Saw bow descending error 1. Check if the descend solenoid valve is stuck

2. Check the quick approach bar works

3. Check if the quick approach bar limit switch works
M358 Saw bow ascending error 1. Check if the ascend solenoid valve is stuck

2. Check the quick approach bar works

3. Check the quick approach bar limit switch works
M361 No material 1. Place new material

2. Check if the vise queen valve works

3.Check if the “no material parameter” is too low
M363  PLC battery voltage too low Replace PLC battery

4-17



Page 54 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

Blade tension device

¢ This blade tension device equipped with hydraulic cylinder
provides appropriate tension to the saw blade.

e To tighten the saw blade, turn the selector to CZ)

¢ Upon saw blade breakage, the safety device will activate and
automatically stop all machine operation.

* The limit switch of the safety device can be reset by turning the
~—
blade tension selectorto® .

* To change the blade, turn the handle to /: to release saw
blade tension.

Blade speed/motion detector

*  Besides detecting the blade speed, the speed/motion detector also
functions as a safety device.

*  The speed/motion detector protects operators and the machine by
preventing blade overloads and consequent damages if a saw
blade breaks or skids.

Speed/motion *  Once blade breakage or slippage is detected, the drive wheel will

detector stop in 10 seconds.

o This inverter is installed under the workbed. It is used to control
and stabilize the saw blade speed during cutting.

. To adjust blade speed, use the blade speed control knob on the
control panel.

@Note:

1. Make sure the terminal points are connected.

2. Make sure the ambient temperature is within acceptable range and
keep the surroundings well ventilated.

Keep the inverter away from dust.

4. For repair or maintenance, please contact your local agent.

w

4-18



Page 55 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Quick approach device

This device allows the blade to quickly descend to just right above the
material to save you operation time.

Split front vises

The spilt vises are a clever design to make sure your workpiece is
tightly clamped by the two vises from both sides of the blade,
maximizing stability and cutting precision.

The rear fixed vise has a built-in hydraulic cylinder. When rear vises
start actions, the rear fixed vise will always act ahead of the rear

movable vise, compensating for crooked and/or misalighed material.
In addition, this design reduces the remnant piece.

@ Double retracting rear vise can be adjusted for crooked
material. Please contact your agent.

R

Gear reducer

The specially designed gear reducer can work toward your preset blade
speed and torque.

@ Please refer to Section 8 for information on maintenance.

4-19



Page 56 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Coolant pump

When the hydraulic system is turned on, the coolant pump can be operated
individually from the control panel. Coolant can be used to wash off chips as
well as providing cooling during cutting.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Vise pressure regulator

. This adjustment valve is used to control vise pressure.
J Adjust vise pressure based on the material of your workpiece.
J When cutting pipes or soft materials, reduce vise pressure to

Pressure . .
prevent exerted pressure from damaging the workpiece shape
adjusting or exterior.
valve \
* Do not adjust vise pressure at any time during cutting.
\
.

Vise pressure should never be lower than 8 kg/cmz.

Vibration damper

The vibration damper can be assembled to the left saw arm. This
optional accessory is extremely useful in reducing the high-frequency
noise produced when cutting large-sized material.

Chip conveyor is a spiral device to bring chips out during cutting.

@ As a regular maintenance, remove the chip conveyor and clean all chip
deposits inside.

4-20



Page 57

Hydraulic top clamps

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

J The top clamp device composed of two clamps is
installed on top of the front and rear vises before
executing bundle cutting.

K Refer to Using Top Clamp for Bundle Cutting for

operating procedure on bundle cutting.

Blade Deviation Detector

This device detects blade deviation. If the blade
deviates out of the tolerance range, the machine will
stop automatically.

¢ [Remark] When this device is installed, the cutting
width will be reduced.

The blade deviation detected value and present values
are displayed on the HMI screen.

Before cutting, please make sure if the deviation value

is “Zero”. If not, please calibrate the deviation
detector before proceeding to cutting.

4-21



Page 58 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

MNuts

How to Adjust
Lo

1. Loosen the nuts.

/ ! 2. Adjust the proximity sensor until the blade
Proximity seﬁ y) deviation value shown the display returns to zero.
AERAE N - (Please refer to the next page.)
Steel 3. Tighten the nuts.
b
] f—
\ 4 How to Check
Put a thick ruler (0.1mm) between saw blade and
deviation roller for measurement. Also, check the
/__Ej‘:}fg deviation tilt value; it should be 0.1mm.
.~
/gﬁeg'”g —=rsa= ® Adjust the proximity sensor until the blade
I \ e deviation displayed on the control panel is zero.
\\ ....................................... ®----{f-the.deviation value not changed when adjusting
= T the proximity sensor or bearing, it means the

deviation detector with malfunction. Need to

replace a hew one.

L. ] . ® Please clean the internal shell of deviation
Deviation Dectector Side Section

detector sometimes for keeping dry and clean.

Picture B : Deviation Value Display

Length Deviation

Blade Speed w#it . # fi/min *  Make the proximity sensor connect with

Deviation “H#.HH  inch power & adjust the proximity sensor until

the blade deviation displayed on the
AMP. 6.0

control panelisO mm °

JOB #t * Tolerance: £0.03 mm (0.0012”) °

SET 0. #uup FINISH NO. s

(MM-DD/¥Y HH:MM) (M388)front vise loose '

______________________________________________________

4-22



Page 59 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

__ Picture C:
Deviation LT Deviation Value Set-Up & On/Off button

| .

Deviation Value Set-

Deviation Value Set-Up:
- Set up the tolerance of deviation

Rlade Lif value; if the value out of range when
e Life :
blading for 15 seconds, the machine
e o .
Deviation Detecting

will be automatically full stopped with

On/Off button alarm message.

Blade Used ssswss. s Hour e  Deviation Detecting On/Off button:

! , - Turn On/Off the deviation detecting
(HH-DD-¥Y HH:HM) (M3@8)front vise loose function

2M roller table

. The optional 2M roller table supports the work material
and ensures the material be fed in smoothly.

J Refer to Section 9 for further information on adjusting
the roller table.

UNROLLING & INSTALLING THE BLADE
\

*  Always wear leather gloves and protection glasses when handling a blade.

Unrolling the blade

Please follow the procedures illustrated below.

4-23



Page 60 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

STEP 1 STEP 5

STEP 4

Unroll and roll the blade

Installing a new blade
Step 1 - Select the most suitable saw blade for your workpiece considering the size, shape and

material.

Step 2 - Turn on the machine power by switching to ON and turn on the hydraulic system.

Step 3 - Switch to manual (@) mode.

Step 4 - Press the saw bow up button and elevate the saw bow until the right insert holder is clear of
the front fixed vise.

Step 5 - Turn the tension controller handle from «W(() Omgo « position to release tension. The

idle wheel will then move slightly toward the direction of the drive wheel.




Page 61 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Step 6 - Open the idle and drive wheel covers.
Step 7 - Press the Blade Clip device to hold onto the blade. This device makes blade changing easy

and feasible even with only one operator available.

Blade Clip

Step 8 - Loosen the left and right carbide inserts by loosening the “lock nut” shown below.

Step 9 - Open the wire brush cover. Loosen the lock lever and lower the wire brush.

L ===

Wire Brush Case

Lock Lever

Step 10 - Remove the old blade. If necessary, clean the carbide inserts before installing a new saw
blade.

Step 11 - Place the new blade around the idle wheel and the drive wheel.

Step 12 - Insert the blade into the left and right tungsten carbide inserts. The back and the sides of
the blade need to be touching the inserts as well as the adjacent rollers.

Step 13 - Place the blade to the drive wheel and press the back of the blade against the flange of the
drive wheel. Use the Blade Clip device to tightly hold the blade from falling out of the
drive wheel.

@ When saw blade begins to rotate, the blade holder will automatically release the blade

and fall back to its original position.
Step 14 - Make sure the back of the blade is also pressed against the flange of the idle wheel.
Step 15 - Turn the tension controller handle to (OO position to obtain blade tension.
Step 16 - Make sure the sides of the blade are in close contact with the carbide inserts and then
tighten the left and right carbide inserts by tightening the “lock nut.”
Step 17 - Gently close the idle and drive wheel covers.
Step 18 - Press the saw blade start button to start the blade. Allow the blade to run for a few

rotations then press the saw bow up button to elevate the saw bow. Open the wheel

4-25



Page 62 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

covers and make sure the blade has not fallen off the drive and idle wheels. If the blade
has shifted, follow the same procedure to reinstall the blade again.

Step 19 - Adjust wire brush to a proper position. Refer to Adjusting Wire Brush in this section.

ADJUSTING WIRE BRUSH

Follow these steps to adjust wire brush to appropriate position:

Step 1 - Open the drive wheel cover. Loosen the lock lever.

Step 2 - Make brush move up / down until it makes proper contact with the saw blade (see below
illustration).

Step 3 - Tighten the lock lever. Close the drive wheel cover.

Proper Improper

—

Lock Lever

ADJUSTING SAW ARM

Adjust the blade guide (guide arm) position based on the size of your workpiece:

Step 1 — Loosen the inserts by unlocking the lock nut.

Step 2 — Loosen the blade guide locking lever. Then adjust the guide arm to a position suitable for
your workpiece size.

Step 3 — After adjustment is made, tighten the blade guide locking lever.

Step 4 — Clamp the inserts back by tightening the lock nut.

4-26



Page 63 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Locking Lever

Inserts Lock Nut

ADJUSTING BLADE SPEED

Step 1 —Set the flow control to “0” position.

Step 2 — Press the saw blade start button to start the blade.

Step 3 — Turn the blade speed control knob to adjust the blade speed. The blade speed should be
adjusted based on the size and the material of the workpiece.

PLACING WORKPIECE ONTO WORKBED

Step 1 — Press the saw bow up button and elevate the saw bow until it reaches to its highest point.
Step 2 — Press the front vise open and rear vise open buttons to open vises.

Step 3 — Loosen the vertical roller lock handles and fully open the vertical rollers.

Step 4 — Carefully place the workpiece onto the work feed table to where it extends approximately

30mm (1.2 inch) beyond the rear vise toward the front vise.

Vertical Roller

4-27



Page 64 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

POSITIONING WORKPIECE FOR CUTTING

Follow these steps to position your workpiece:

Step Action
_ ] 1 Press the rear vise clamp button until the workpiece is
rear vises clamp material securely clamped.

) _ 2 Move the vertical alignment rollers toward workpiece

align vertical rollers until it stands against the workpiece. Lock the vertical
alignment rollers by tightening the lock handles
] 3 Press the feed forward button until the rear vise touches
feed material forward the front limit switch.
) ) 4 Press the front vise clamp button until the workpiece is
front vises clamp material

securely clamped.

rear vises retract to clamp

Press the rear vise open button.

material again

Press the feed backward button until the rear vises reach
back limit switch.

Press the rear vise clamp button until the workpiece is
securely clamped again.

front vises open; prepare for 8
precision position

Simultaneously press the front vise open button and the
rear vise clamp button to make sure the material is being
clamped.

confirm cutoff point 9

Press the saw bow down button to lower the saw bow
until the quick approach bar descends to just about
10mm (0.4 inch) above the workpiece.

& Under no circumstances should the quick
approach bar be lowered below the height of the
workpiece.

precision position 10

Press the feed forward button (and the feed backward
button if necessary) until the cutoff point on the
workpiece aligns with the blade line.

front vises clamp material; 1 1
ready to cut

4-28

After the workpiece is correctly positioned, press the
front vise clamp button so the workpiece is securely
clamped.

08/11/2018



Page 65 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

ADJUSTING COOLANT FLOW

Step 1 — Press the saw blade start button to start the saw blade drive motor.
Step 2 — Press the saw bow down button to lower the saw bow.

Step 3 — Use the flow control valve (shown below) to adjust the amount of fluid flowing to the cutting

@ Adjust the flow amount if you observe the following changes to the chips generated from
cutting.

ﬂ If the chips are sharp and curved, increase the coolant
flow amount.

q If the chips are granulated, decrease the coolant flow
amount.

BREAKING-IN THE BLADE

When a new saw blade is used, be sure to first break in the blade before using it for actual, extended
operation. Failure to break in the blade will result in less than optimum efficiency. To perform this

break-in operation, the following instructions should be followed:

Step 1 - Reduce the blade speed to one-half of its normal setting.
Step 2 - Lengthen the cutting time to 2-3 times of what is normally required.
Step 3 - Start the break-in operation.

Step 4 - After the break-in operation is completed, set all parameters back to normal settings.

4-29



Page 66 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

TEST-RUNNING THE MACHINE

Test-running this machine can ensure good machine performance in the future. We suggest you run

the following tests on the machine before first use:

Testing machine performance:

Turn on the power and run a basic performance test after you finish installing the machine. Follow
these steps to test machine performance:
Step 1 — Disassemble shipping brackets and bolts.
Step 2 — Install roller table (optional).
Step 3 — Turn on the relay switch in the control box.
Step 4 — Elevate the saw bow. (If your coolant pump is in reverse and the machine cannot run, please
change the electrical phase.)
Step 5 — After the saw bow ascends, extend the quick approach device.
Step 6 — Remove the rust-prevention grease with cleaning oil or kerosene.
Step 7 — Start the coolant pump.
Step 8 — Test these functions under manual mode:
e vise clamping/unclamping
e saw bow ascending/descending

e feeding forward and backward

CUTTING OPERATION

Step 1 — Check before you cut

e Power: Check the voltage and frequency of your power source.

e  Coolant: Check if you have sufficient coolant in the tank.

e Hydraulic: Check if you have sufficient (at least two-thirds or higher) hydraulic oil.

*  Workbed: Check if there is any object on the feeding bed that may cause interference.

¢  Blade: Check the blade teeth and make sure there is no worn out teeth along the blade.

e Light: Check the work lamp or laser light (optional) and make sure there is sufficient lighting.
¢ Roller: Check all the rollers on the front and rear workbed can roll smoothly.

e Saw bow: Check the saw bow to see if it can be elevated and lowered smoothly.

Step 2 — Place your workpiece onto the workbed manually or by using a lifting tool e.g. a crane.

\
*  Before loading, make sure the vises are opened to at least wider than the width of the

workpiece.
Step 3 — Position your workpiece.
Step 4 — Clamp the workpiece.

Step 5 — Turn the cutting pressure control knob to adjust cutting pressure according to the material.

4-30



Page 67 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Step 6 — Adjust blade descend speed control knob to obtain a suitable blade descend speed for your
material.

Step 7 — Start running the blade.

\
*  Before you start cutting, check again that there is no other object in the cutting area.

Step 8 — While the blade descends, adjust the blade speed if necessary. You can do so by turning the
blade speed control knob, clockwise to speed up and counterclockwise to slow down. The blade
speed is displayed in the HMI touch screen.

Step 9 — Select the proper cutting condition according to different material.

Step 10 — After the entire cutting job is completed, elevate the saw bow to the top and open the vises
to remove the workpiece.

Step 11 — Clean the workbed by removing chips and cutting fluids.

Step 12 — Lower the saw bow to a proper position then turn off the power.

STARTING AN AUTOMATIC OPERATION

Step 1 — Use manual mode and cut the edge of the workpiece by using the same procedures as those
described under manual operation.

Step 2 — After the trim cut is completed and the saw blade has stopped at the lower limit position,
press the saw blade up button to raise the saw bow until the quick approach bar is
approximately 10mm (0.4inch) above the workpiece.

Step 3 — Turn the Auto / manual switch to manual.

Step 4 — Set your desired cutting length and quantity via the HMI touch screen. A total of 100 sets of
cutting data can be programmed.

Step 5 — Turn the Auto / manual switch to Auto.

Step 6 — Press the saw blade start button and press the saw bow down button to start automatic

cutting.

4-31



Page 68 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

USING TOP CLAMP FOR BUNDLE CUTTING

A Before Cutting , Make sure that the bundle is properly tightly clamped but not being

distorted by clamp force.

Any improper bundle cutting can cause damage to the blade, reduce the blade life.

Notice: There are several factors to makes bundle cutting more difficult and unstable, such as
vibration, wide guide spacing, coolant getting to the teeth and cutting through work
hardened chips.

1. Each bar of the bundle is suggested to be the same size for being firmly clamped in the
bundle.

2. Make sure that the bundle is properly placed (before cutting) to refrain from vibration,
spinning and changing length position during cutting.

Installing top clamp

To perform bundle cutting, use the top clamps and take the following installation procedures.

Step 1 — Install stud bolts on the front and rear vises and position the top clamp.

—  Lock nut

Stud bolt

Step 3 — Position the workpiece for bundle cutting.

- )
*  Note the allowable clamping width and height. (Refer to Section 2 — General Information,

Specifications)

4-32



Page 69 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Proper and improper stacking of workpieces

Proper Improper

Step 4 — Align the top clamp cylinders with the center of the workpiece and tighten the lock nuts.

Step 5 — Turn the top clamp handles so that the clearance between the top clamp jaw and the top of
the bundled workpiece is within 5 to 10 mm ( 0.2 ~ 0.4 inch).

Step 6 — Install the bundle-cutting fence to the work tray. The fence is designed to prevent cut pieces
from scattering across the work tray. Adjust the width of the fence to be slightly larger
than the width of the bundle.

Step 7 — Press Single/Bundle cutting mode button and switch to bundle cutting mode.

Step 8 — For subsequent cutting procedures, refer to the instructions under manual operation and
automatic operation.

Uninstalling top clamp

Follow these steps to uninstall top clamp for cutting single material:
Step 1 — Disconnect the top clamp hoses.

Step 2 — Loosen the lock nuts and remove the top clamp.

Step 3 — Remove the stud bolts.

/

/STOP §

/
TERMINATING A CUTTING OPERATION -

e To terminate a cutting operation, press either the saw bow up button or the emergency stop
button.

*  The saw blade will stop running when the saw bow up button is pressed.

*  Both the saw blade and hydraulic pump motors will stop running when the emergency stop
button is pressed.

*  The machine will stop automatically when an error occurs. The error message will be shown on
the screen.

4-33



Page 70 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

4-34



Page 71 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 5

ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM

ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

Non-CE model: page 5-2~5-5
CE model: page 5-6~5-9

5-1



Page 72 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

MONITOR DISPLAY

)

BLACK ~—
(Ryor
WHITE o

X073
ov

- x32 X37 X36
110V

©
oF-

-

<

4-c1r:::>—>g
O O

X35 X34

x41

O O %

5
Or

e g FLBR TR | 5 = . _ &l RS | BEE ho0o0o120| IRE
cQsen e || | TR EE (B EL-C320NC-A w517 Tom by [ 50
T7F




08/11/2018

Page 73 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)
5 INIA - A
0 [ ZNtA | N JZWOD | | 3
El A [ N [iWoo | Z 31 =
o INTA - X N
7 &3
0. +
>
[T
n 5 i
2
Xl g Ny | 2 »
§ g o E o Z
—| - 0 =
X[X|2|g 9 O 2| -
- X | X >~ =
gl & .y b
X | X 22 > = ~ T
X | X o —
818 = %
X|X|$ix A AD
x| X b
m| o 0 Al
ml & g w PN
XIXls|s 1" ls|= ., 2% . SIK
X | X >
== wlalZ]” & ———¢& PR
X|X|e|e 1> g - tTA
~ = 0% o A
o~ " A
12188 gt
| 0 X|x | o e 1A
XSS 172\ = A
X | = > |
3|3 ¥ &
XX =g {113
X | X S” 5K
== E2N
“R18 = s .
~ |~ S ofx A
X[Xje|e o >>-- =
EY Y Lol Lol S~ =) el g X
X|X|= X > T
X w Q- .
m|m Y —— % -
>< >< g g [ . ”-_:"-__ —I'?n_ +
XX > oIS y ¥ A +
! < >3 14— —tzn 0x
xX[x o2 wy |y —— 3 £1X
> | > bl P _
AOT | & | - w =
o X
{IJ:§ % glia 5 |~ il f—p—% ol 1L
76X " C ooas - 1 1A -
ol -l I . 1 N —
gg§ i Q >|"2 A ——z 01X
pEX | =13 el IX
@i X[ -l -
EEX g 5|~ 3
eX - 16 I
: < >< >‘:’< @ - - g ~ E | IS
ch 3] +ie o = l—= Il g 3 'g
gl “lz|z i B~ o = 3| « [3] L
YT+ =S o~ O s 1S HIEAE
i > 2 AR b
L ] = £
e PO e N - I T B
~ S 2
COF oEM%ﬂe’i}ﬁﬂEﬁa lﬁji Q&E%ﬁi@a% [L—_; FL-CR20ONC-FR o ﬁ)ﬁﬁ B# 1000120 LS
Cosen Mockinary Industrkd Co, Lid. I =8 L= L'
ce @5 | 17 | B#% b/ [ SO




Page 74

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

INVERTER
FORWARD
LR P
+24(P24)
COM{CC)ECOM
ALI(VIB) VoLl
o Rl
e U
ROTO =0 v
=T = v
SOV O = O - BLADE MOTOR
W =
OO = O 5.6KW 4P
O WHITE
: RIAGsE ~ “CCC)
XI5 == RED
Al1{VIB} VR
X151 —
RIC(5C) +O{PP) BLACK
COM(CC) -
AOY {FM) VINZ
ABNORMAL JUNCTION
2 Tha012)
HYDRAULIC
MGTGR
I.5KW 4P
TH3(OL3)
O- Y
O { COOLANT PUMP
A | 0.18KWY 4P
IRV
oy 220% 415V 440V
— CONTROL ‘ ’
4A|£ oV
I lov
PLC Al 1
UNIT A2 =
cOseo s g | g |@ee|cL-C320NC-C @l | mysi | BM 1000120 Bk
- |EE B3t w5 10, (om0
o 77T




Page 75 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

to encoder
+24
A - 2w
T S
oV ——— ACL
I U Py AC-N
ipaad R SR VT r’ — .1 PE
P X0l T L |comm
X0z SAW BLADE MOTOR 1 Yoo
X03 ————1
L mJcom
04 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1 Y0
T_ LI |
MSTER KEY X05 s
2 06 — | comM
COOLANT MOTOR {1 Y02
MID-POINT LS. e 07 )
r—
LOWER LS. o XI0 (HOV) LAMP 3 Yoz
—o0—— — P coM@)
QUICKAPFROACH(TOPLS) | o1 X1! CUTTING RATE BLADE DOWN il Yo4
| i1 QUICK APPROACH i1 Y05
_O:I "
BLADE UP
FORWARD LS. % 13 H :g:
- o—1 FEEDING FORVWARD i
BACKWARD LS. . r x4 — N comM4)
FEEDING BACKWARD E Yo
OL 1{A) BLADE MOTOR, ¥ X15 »
F o W, i Y
OL 2(A) HYDRAULIC MOTOR ¥ xig | FEEDING->(OFRSLOWHONFAST H
OL 3(A) COOLANT PUMP X17 - iz
¥ FRONT VISE CLAMP 18 Y13
-
AMD
Ly — T comM(5
FRONT CLAMP PRESSURE DIFFERENT »—-3—-—— xal FRONT VISE OPEN - Y4
<. REAR VISE CLAMP y:
Y {} YI5
REAR YISE OPEN L— 5 Y6
REAR CLAMP PRESSURE DIFFERENT j— x23 — Y17
, COM
DOOR RIGHT LS A X24 [ oo ©
DOOR LEFT LS % x25 L | v
L vz
I X326 3
T X27 coM()
T Y24
f ®30 vas
X3 Y26
T Y27
BLADE UP (FB) X32
BLADE DOWN (PB) 1. X33
FRONT VISE CLAME(FB) I X34
FRONT VISE OPEN (FB) L. X35
REAR VISE CLAMP (PB) I X36
REAR VISE OPEN (PE) T X7
FEEDING BACKWARD (FB} T. X40
FEEDING FORWARD (PB) I X4l
EOMHE TR EEeT | . ot | rem &l ﬁi = | 83 hooo120| B
cOseo iz 1RO P [/IKSE|Bee|EL-C320NC-D .
g % |88 boV,/,,] S0
e e




Page 76

Instruction Manual for C-3ZUNT (BUY0)

3U3

MONITOR DISPLAY

|
|

)

WHITE w

-
BLACK
@

wn
ad

11 759
oV @ 110V X32@ + X37

‘ 7510

281

[

Oy’

7514

®

[

Iy’

7512

®

7513 8515

7S11 ‘ 8316

O

U8/1172018

cOs

enﬁ?*ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂiﬂ%ﬁﬁ\lﬁﬁﬂ

COSEN MECHATRONICS CO,, LTD.

Control Panel Layout

ERECEE

] 4 i 5%

EL-C320NC-F09-001S1-A

H H#H1| 1030213

fA

Y H#7[ 1030219

S1



Geroge
完整姓名

Geroge
打字機文字
1030219


Page 77

TB-1

A

NOLL

(22,9

orX

9eX

R RARSES
|1 HNS2(82|2(2

OPTION:

X33 X35 X37 X4

X23 X25 X27 X31

X111 X13 X15 X17 X21

B1
| sis| x1 | x3 [ x5 | x7 [ x11 [ x13 | x15 [ x17 | xa1 [ x23 | x25 | x27 | x31 | x33 | x35 | xa7 | xa1 | xa3

L | N[ xo|[x2|xa|xe |x10]x12]x14]x16|x20|x22 | x4 | x26 | x30 | x32 | x34 | x36 | x40 | x42 |

all

Instruction Manual for C-3ZUNT (BUY0)

¢NIA

[ ZnIA ]

ZNIA | 2Zno9 |

[ INIA ]

LNIA

INIA | LoD |

X16 X20 X22 X24 P24 P24 X32 X34 X36 X40

FX3G-60M

A1 X10 X12

ov

<

Y26

| y24 | v26 |

| Y20 | v22 |

Y14 Y16
| Y14 | v16 |

Y10 Y12
| y1o| v12 |

Yi Y2 Y4 Y6
| v4 | ve |

YO

lov |vo|vi|v2|
24V|COMO|COM1 |COM2| Y3 |COM3| Y5 | Y7 |COM4| Y11 | Y13 |COM5| Y15| Y17 |COM6| Y21 | Y23 |COM7| Y25| Y27|

4A1

3U3

FX2N-2AD

o

B
o

= 14
s A

24V
V+

i

POWER SUPPLY
ov

Y27

Y15

Y13

Y11

Y7

Y5

Y3

®—41—

@ —4— —
!

W —A4— 1

red E=——H ux

1Q2

6Q7

21 —— — ¥
T—Aa 1 7

W A M

] — R

1Q1

6Q6

I
1 —4 1 €&
22l o W I
W — 4 —

s E=—=——H e

5Q4

5Q5

€T 1€

= T4

1Q3

V1 —= L

&
=]

1C1

11K12 9K5 9K6 10K7 10K8 10K9 10K10 10K11
>—u—|=|— V1

9K4 9K2

9K3

2K1

u1

I

9Ll

A0

3

3

3

I

3

3

3

I

g€l

S
CA

€1

vZ1 >

142
LA

1e1
14

L

-

L11

L21
|
ov_[ 220v] 3sov ] 400v ] 415v

—=1

3

A0

3

AO

M

[\

an

=Y

1T1
ov_J1oov [ 11ov [ 120v ]
]

—He=—

110V

ov

U8/1172018

10}
0L}

TB-2
|

cOs

en%‘?é*%?ﬁ%ﬂiﬁ%%ﬁﬂﬁ@ﬂ

COSEN MECHATRONICS CO,, LTD.

5\% Circuit Board Layout

SRESIRIC

i 5%

EL-C320NC-F09-001S1-B

H 341

1030213 | filw A~

LA

H 34

1030219 | $1



Geroge
打字機文字
1030219

Geroge
完整姓名


U8/1172018

Instruction Manual for C-3ZUNT (BUY0)

dHS
spelg mes
ENG

Page 78

NOV
A0 OL

AQv3d INIHOYIN ]

v
1Ol

e

ona 2D 1sz

dHs8/L 2
ue|00) 2
ZNL
AOLL
|O|
vy
i
A0 TEEEE N0
dHL L1l
ollneJpAH
LINL 121 13
£ [E]
NOILONN TVYINHONEY
1OL Juwgz vz vz
BT
vd
ww
ZNIA (W) AoV e
- (20)noo wwsg/ o
oV
(dd)o+  (0s)ord
ved
A (anLiy \|
LyS a3y 7] SEX
(asivid e
(92)00 ]
JLIHM 5 3 \_\ O 3d
O =  —1 —10 €1
e IR o —o—in = e
ENS a
n s Z7 © T —FF—1 =0 I
_50>mm @niy _|< |_
wwg ||||_||||
oD (00)NOD Ll ¢ v0Z ‘€0l
(D14
s—|sn Y09
(ved)ve+
3 .|m€:._
advMyOd YNS
HILHIANI

N\ | H #7]1030219] s1

48 I | $EyEATE | H 39| 1030213 [ As

w2 [

%}F{, EL-C320NC-F09-001S1-C

pply Layout

] Power Su
:‘% I E

JE AR PR 2

1 ek s T
FEEWE
COSEN MECHATRONICS CO., LTD.

et

cQsen



Geroge
完整姓名

Geroge
打字機文字
1030219


Page /9 Instruction Manual for C-3ZUNT (BUY0)

U8/1172018

to encoder
AB . P24 " ov
N N
e W— 'y \V] —P——— AC-L
+24V AC-N
N1 X00 J__r\_r\— PE
P— s | X01 = A COM(0)
Encoder X02 SAW BLADE MOTOR [oz} Y00
Al—pp X03 ]
N com()
B1 ™T X04 —
lovs | HYDRAULIC MOTOR Gl Y01
Encoder1 X05 o
I N— i oo V1)
X06 —
ss2 COOLANT MOTOR [} Y02
MID-POINT L.S. Lo X07 I
6S3 —
LOWERL.S. e X10 (110V) LAMP [} Y03
—O—Iﬁ N coM@3)
QUICK APPROACH (TOP L.S.) o X1 CUTTING RATE BLADE DOWN fje Y04
QUICK APPROACH i Y05
o5 BLADE UP o Y06
2% -
FORWARD L.S. X13 3 Yo7 e
— FEEDING FORWARD Lol I
BACKWARD L.S. Ao X14 —MN——— com@) | |
FEEDING BACKWARD {0t} Y10 ﬁ'm
OL 1(A) BLADE MOTOR X15 s o
F“‘S FEEDING->(OFF)SLOW/(ON)FAST {} Y11
OL 2(A) HYDRAULIC MOTOR 2 X16
606 Y12
OL 3(A) COOLANT PUMP X17 .
E‘jm FRONT VISE CLAMP [foe} Y13 ﬁ
A |
AMD 782 X20 — 1 COM(5) i
FRONT VISE OPEN [} Y14 i
FRONT CLAMP PRESSURE DIFFERENT — ! Xo1
REAR VISE CLAMP i vi5 o
]
- x22 REAR VISE OPEN et Y16 ik
REAR CLAMP PRESSURE DIFFERENT —— x23 Y
757 COM(6)
RIGHT SAFETY DOOR (B) ‘fs; X24 Y20
LEFT SAFETY DOOR (B) L X25 Y21
Y22
P24 N X26 Feeding CKD j Y23
x27 COM(7)
Y24
P24 N X30 Y25
X31 Break Device frikiz Y26
. . . Huvs
BLADE UP (PB) E 789 X32 Anti-falling Device {} Y27
7810
BLADE DOWN (PB) T X33
FRONT VISE CLAMP(PB) T st X34
FRONT VISE OPEN (PB) T e X35
REAR VISE CLAMP (PB T, o X36
REAR VISE OPEN (PB T s X37
FEEDING BACKWARD (PB) T ssts X40
FEEDING FORWARD (PB) T sste X41
ot Al | SR A e | 10| 1030213 | FRAR
R TR AR AT paz 5 B il
COGGn[ JiEUSLﬁN .V|L('||:T-'RU\/|L3('U. Ll'lf g /OUtPUt LayOUt %}Fb EL-C320NC-F09-001 S1 -D 57 ? |:| ﬂ: 10302 19
PLC /OB AT EEEE S1
o/



Geroge
打字機文字
1030219

Geroge
完整姓名


Page 80 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 81 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 6

HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS

CE model: page 6-2~6-6



08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Page 82

NN 3Lva 0g:l] 3WOS|  (¢/1) L'ON ONIMYYA ONOZE—D
G3A0¥ddV|  LINOWD OMNNVEGAH Gf 30 ONOeE—0 | F1LUL
MO3HO|  "aL71"00 SOINOMLYHOIN NS00 o
AE13HS 9Z10G10Z Mvaa @

068—A¢0—AHd asoy olnoJpAH| OC
asoy uinyayl €00
asoy uinyayl Z0o
006—090—AdHd asoy olnpJpAH LOO
AQLIOSa(J JWEN Med ‘ON
L1eey—dd obnpb sunssaud| °L8
g/¢1¢v—dd J01p|nbau sinssaud|l PL8
0¢¢Cs—dd dwnd ojnoJpAH| 918
0—80+¥O0—IHHd Joyow ojnpJpAH| PL8
LLLEY—dd SAIDA [0J3UOD MO|4 DL/
0S101L—09V Alqwassb oApA a|paaN| PCY
£0S¢y—dd SAIDA plOUS|OS| CY
GCley—dd SAIDA oayd bBuiping| Ply
L2G¢Y—dd SAIDA plous|ogl LYy
009¢¥—dd SAIDA plous|oS B¢
L1e¢Y—dd abnob eunssaud| 2V
00¥0OL—=VHY Joyp|nball P¥¢
ainssaJd o1 NDJpAY SSIA
l—000£¢—99N OAIDA 8JNSSald| PEe
LCG¢Y—dd SAIDA plousiogl ¢
Le¢y—dd 2bnob sunssaud| V<
00¥OL—VHY Joyp|nbaul P¥C
ainssald 21|NDJPAY BSIA
l—000¢¢—99N SAIDA 8Unssald| bge
LZSEY—dd SAIDA plousiogl |Z
109¢Y—dd SAIDA plousiog 7|
042,0L—89V Alqwiessp Jayiy 1o °2LL
GCley—dd SAIDA o8yd buiping| Pli
LZSEy—dd OAIPA plous|og| ||
¢o0—IlCley—dd SAIDA o8yd bBuiping| POL
£0S¢y—dd SAIDA plous|ogl Ol
AQLISS(T JWEN Med ‘ON

W@ €30eds oNneIpAH,, : AD-DINO0TE-D




08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Page 83

INVN alva ON|  3W0s| (£/2) z39vd ONIMYNA ONOZE—D
Q3N0¥dY 1INOYI0 JMNYHAAH 30 ozounuo_ Y
M03HO | a1 700 SOINGULYHOIN N3S0D
VL] @ )]
AGTIHS 62105102 Mvya 4

qlL

T I
B T Y S Y

SxXHT S

ONLLAN




08/11/2018

INVN dlva 0z_ u._<um_ (£/€) £39vd ONIMYYA ONOZE—D

Q3A0¥ddY L1INJ¥ID JNNVAAAH 30 QZONnIO_ ERInig

03HD [ *@L71"00 SOINOMLYHO3IN N3S0D

AG13HS 62105102 Mvia cu“ OU

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Page 84

ESA-L ]

3SIA LNOY4 [¢EEE]

B6EAN @ %‘




08/11/2018

Page 85 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)
Item Part No. Part Name Norm
10 PP-43503 Solenoid valve DFB-2B2-02-C1
10a PP-43121-03 Guiding check valve 3/8 3000PSI 4:1
11 PP-43521 Solenoid valve DFB-3C4-02-Cl1
1lla PP-43125 Guiding check valve MPC-02-W
11b AGC-10200-1 Saw bow cylinder assembly
1lc AGB-707270 Oil filter assembly AGB-70730/AGB-70729/AGB-70728
12 PP-43601 Solenoid valve MK2-5016-8 110V
12a AHA-6100 Flow valve assembly
12¢c AHA-10289 Adjusting valve assembly
21 PP-43521 Solenoid valve DFB-3C4-02-C1
2la AGC-1015-1 Plunger screw 1.5m/m Socket set screws8x8
21b AGC-2300 Vise hydraulic cylinder assembly
23a NGG-33000-1 pressure valve
24a&34a |AGB-70736 Reserved fixed seat
24a&34a |AHA-10400 Vise hydraulic pressure regulator
24c PP-43311 Pressure gauge 1/2 * 1/4PT
25b AHC-19038 Front top clamp hydraulic cylinder
31 PP-43521 Solenoid valve DFB-3C4-02-Cl1
3la AGC-1015-1 Plunger screw 1.5m/m Socket set screws8x8
31b C320H-23000 Vise hydraulic cylinder assembly
32b AGC-2200-1 Rear fixed cylinder assembly
33a NGG-33000-1 pressure valve
24a&34a |AGB-70736 Reserved fixed seat
24a&34a |AHA-10400 Vise hydraulic pressure regulator
34c PP-43311 Pressure gauge 1/2 * 1/APT
35b AHC-19039 Rear top clamp hydraulic cylinder
39 PP-43600 Solenoid valve MK2-2030-8 110V
41 PP-43521 Solenoid valve DFB-3C4-02-C1
41a PP-43125 Guiding check valve MPC-02-W
41b AHA-16019-1 Feeding cylinder sssembly
42 PP-43503 Solenoid valve DFB-2B2-02-C1
42a AGC-10150 Needle valve assembly 0.02kg/PT1/4*1/4H /0.01Kg
42c AHB-16100-1 Buffer valve
7la PP-43117 Flow control valve 1/4 simple hex
71b AGC-C001 Chip conveyor
71d PP-43309 Pressure gauge LAD-40mm-50Kg 1/8"PT
72&72b |AHA-06189-1 Tensioner cylinder assembly
8la PHH1-C408-C Hydraulic motor 1HP 3¢ 50HZ 200/400V 4.1/2.0A 4P
81b PP-32220 Hydraulic pump VCMSF20B10
81c oil tank
81d PP-43127B Pressure regulator RSN-P02
8le PP-43311 Pressure gauge 1/2 * 1/4PT




Page 86

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Item Part No. Part Name Qty
1 PHD-02D-1000 Hydraulic hose 1
2 PHD-02D-1100 Hydraulic hose 1
3 PHD-02D-1300 Hydraulic hose 3
4 PHD-02D-1900 Hydraulic hose 1
5 PHD-02D-200 Hydraulic hose 1
6 PHD-02D-220 Hydraulic hose 1
7 PHD-02D-2200 Hydraulic hose 1
8 PHD-02D-260 Hydraulic hose 1
9 PHD-02D-280 Hydraulic hose 1
10 PHD-02D-2900 Hydraulic hose 1
11 PHD-02D-300 Hydraulic hose 5
12 PHD-02D-3900 Hydraulic hose 1
13 PHD-02D-520 Hydraulic hose 3
14 PHD-02D-550 Hydraulic hose 2
15 PHD-02D-700 Hydraulic hose 3
16 PHD-02D-820 Hydraulic hose 2
17 PHD-02D-860 Hydraulic hose 2
18 PHD-02S-2100 Hydraulic hose 1
19 PHD-02S-4200 Hydraulic hose 1
20 PHD-03D-850 Hydraulic hose 3




Page 87 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 7

BANDSAW CUTTING:
A PRACTICAL GUIDE

INTRODUCTION

SAW BLADE SELECTION
VISE LOADING

BLADE BREAK-IN

7-1



Page 88 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

INTRODUCTION

1. TPI: The number of teeth per inch as measured from gullet to gullet.
2. Tooth Rake Angle: The angle of the tooth face measured with respect to a line perpendicular to the cutting
direction of the saw.

3.Tooth Pitch: Tooth pitch refers to the number of teeth per inch (tpi). 1 inch equates to 25.4 mm.

A distinction is made between constant tooth pitches with a uniform tooth distance, 2 tpi for example, and

variable tooth pitches with different tooth distances within one toothing interval.

Variable tooth pitches, for instance 2-3 tpi, can be characterized by two measures: 2 tpi stands for the maximum

tooth distance and 3 tpi stands for the minimum tooth distance in the toothing interval.

Constant Variable
Min Max
<> - >

| % . |
o - - - — - = = ‘:!: v ™ g = - = | ™

i |

| |
— — -_— e Pt 1

| - » |

4. Set: The bending of teeth to right or left to allow clearance of the back of the blade through the cut.

5. Width: The nominal dimension of a saw blade as measured from the tip of the tooth to the back of the band.
6. Thickness: The dimension from side to side on the blade.

7. Gullet: The curved area at the base of the tooth. The tooth tip to the bottom of the gullet is the gullet depth.
SAW BLADE SELECTION

1. Band length
The dimensions of the band will depend on the band saw machine that has been installed.
Please refer to Section 2 — General Information

2. Band width
Band width: the wider the band saw blade, the more stability it will have.

3. Cutting edge material

The machinability of the material to be cut determines what cutting material you should choose.

7-2



Page 89

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

4. Tooth pitch

The main factor here is the contact length of the blade in the workpiece.

Ifitis 4P, 25.4 + 4 P = 6.35 mm, that is, one tooth is 6.35 mm.

If itis 3P, 25.4 + 3 P = 8.46 mm If the number is small, it means that the tooth is large.

What is written as 3/4 is that it is a variable pitch of large (3) / small (4).

The saw blade must contact the cutting material at least two pitches. In the case of a thickness of 15 mm,
4P = OK, 3P = NG.

The surface conditions will also affect the cutting rate. If there are places on the surface on
the material which are hard, a slower blade speed will be required or blade damage may
result.

It will be slower to cut tubing than to cut solids, because the blade must enter the material
twice, and because coolant will not follow the blade as well.

Tough or abrasive materials are much harder to cut than their machinability rating would
indicate.

Tooth spacing is determined by the hardness of the material and its thickness in cross
section.

Tooth set prevents the blade from binding in the cut. It may be either a "regular set" (also
called a "raker set" ) or a "wavy set".

The regular or raker set is most common and consists of a pattern of one tooth to the left,
one tooth to the right, and one which is straight, or unset. This type of set is generally used
where the material to be cut is uniform in size and for contour cutting.

Wavy set has groups of teeth set alternately to right and left, forming a wave-like pattern.
This reduces the stress on each individual tooth, making it suitable for cutting thin material
or a variety of materials where blade changing is impractical. Wavy set is often used where
tooth breakage is a problem. This is shown in Fig. 7.2 as follows:

Right

W@NM (e T D
Straight Left
Regular (raker) Set Wavy Set

Fig. 7.2 The Saw Set

VISE LOADING

The position in which material is placed in the vise can have a significant impact on the cost per cut.

Often, loading smaller bundles can mean greater sawing efficiency.

=

When it comes to cutting odd-shaped material, such as angles, I-beams, channel,
and tubing, the main point is to arrange the materials in such a way
L
. that the blade cuts through as uniform a width as possible throughout the entire
LI

distance of cut.




Page 90 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

The following diagrams suggest some costeffective ways of loading and fixturing. Be sure, regardless of the
arrangement selected, that the work can be firmly secured to avoid damage to the machine or injury to the

operator.

A~ A Ar A

kA AN AEEEL

BladeBreak -In

Completing a proper break-in on a new band saw blade will dramatically increase its life.

1. Select the proper band speed for the material to be cut.

l.

»
L TN T
New With Without
Blade Blade-in Blade-in

2. Reduce the feed force/rate to achieve a cutting rate 20% to 50% of normal (soft materials require a larger

feed rate reduction than harder materials).

3.Begin the first cut at the reduced rate. Make sure the teeth are forming a chip. Small adjustments to the band
speed may be made in the event of excessive noise/vibration. During the first cut, increase feed rate/force
slightly once the blade fully enters the workpiece.With each following cut, gradually increase feed rate/force until

normal cutting rate is reached.

7-4



Page 91 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 8

MAINTENANCE &
SERVICE

INTRODUCTION
BASIC MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
BEFORE BEGINNING A DAY’S WORK

AFTER ENDING A DAY’S WORK
Every 2 weeks
First 600hrs for new machine,then every 1200hrs for routine change
EVERY SIX MONTHS
STORAGE CONDITIONS
TERMINATING THE USE OF MACHINE

OIL RECOMMENDATION FOR MAINTENANCE

INTRODUCTION
For the best performance and longer life of the band saw machine, a maintenance schedule is
necessary. Some of the daily maintenance usually takes just a little time but will give remarkable

results for the efficient and proper operation of cutting.

BASIC MAINTENANCE
It is always easy and takes just a little effort to do the basic maintenance. But it always turns out to
be a very essential process to assure the long life and efficient operation of the machine. Most of the

basic maintenance requires the operator to perform it regularly.



Page 92 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

We suggest you do the maintenance on schedule.

Before beginning a day’s work

1. Please check the hydraulic oil level. If oil level volume is below 1/2, please add oil as
necessary.(Filling up to 2/3 level is better for system operation.)

2. Please check the cutting fluid level, adding fluid as necessary. If the fluid appears contaminated
or deteriorated, drain and replace it.

3. Please check the saw blade to ensure that it is properly positioned on both the drive and idle
wheels.

4. Please make sure that the saw blade is properly clamped by the left and right inserts.

5. Please check the wire brush for proper contact with the saw blade. Replace the wire brush if it is

worn out.

After ending a day’s work

Please remove saw chips and clean the machine with discharging the cutting fluid when work has
been completed.

1
&Do not discharge cutting fluid while the saw blade is operating because it will cause severe

injury on operator’s hand.

1
L'B Be sure the saw blade is fully stop, it will be performed after working inspection.

Every 2 weeks

Please apply grease to the following points:
1. Idle wheel

2. Drive wheel

3. Blade tension device

Recommended Grease:
o Shell Alvania EP Grease 2
e Mobil Mobilplex 48




Page 93

Grease Injection Hole:

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Grease Injection Nozzle

1.

Grease Injection Nozzles at the middle of drive wheel
and idle wheel;

(You need to rotate the wheel until you ssee the Grease

injection nozzle.)

: The position of injection indicating.

2.

Please inject the grease into the Nozzle.

1.

Grease Injection Nozzle on the blade tension device.

: The position of injection indicating.

3.

Please inject the grease into the Nozzle.

Grease Injection for Main shaft (double column) ( if applicable ):

Pull up & inject for

seconds until the

volume over 50%.

Manual injection divice

1. Two manual injection device for two main

shafts (double column)

The position of injection indicating.

2. Pull up & inject grease for seconds

3. Recommend always keeping the volume over

Volume window

] 50% inside the vessel of volume window. °

8-3



Page 94 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

First 600hrs for new machine,then every 1200hrs for routine change

Replace the transmission oil after operating for first 600hrs for new machine,then every 1200hrs

Recommended gear oil
. Shell Omala oil HD220
e Mobil gear 630

Recommended hydraulic oil
. ShellTellus 32
. Mobil DTE Qil Light Hydraulic 24

Gear Oil & Grease Injection Hole:

4. A grease injection hole and a gear oil injection

Grease Injection Nozzle
) hole on the top of gear reducer.

: The position of injection indicating.

Gear Oil Injection Hole
5. Recommend keeping the volume over 50% inside

W\

N 2l )
Volume window the vessel of volume window. °

To unload the waste fluid:

1. Put the waste oil container in the bottom of the

reducer for unloading waste fluid

2. Use the wrench to open the screw for unloading the

waste fluid.

3. Make sure the screw bolted tightly after unloading

Bottom of Gear reducer

completed,




Page 95 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Every six months

1.Clean the filter of the cutting fluid.

2.Replace the transmission oil for every half of a year(or 1200 hours).

Check the sight gauge to ascertain the transmission level.
Recommended TRANSMISSION OIL
* Omalaoil HD220
e Mobil comp 632 600W Cylinder oil
3.Replace the hydraulic oil.
Recommended HYDRAULIC OIL
e  ShellTellus 32
e Mobil DTE Oil Light Hydraulic 24

STORAGE CONDITIONS

Generally, this machine will be stored on the following conditions in future:

(1) Turn off the power.

(2) Ambient temperature: 5C ~40C

(3) Relative humidity: 30%~85% (without condensation)

(4) Atmosphere: use a plastic canvas to cover machine to avoid excessive dust, acid fume,
corrosive gases and salt.

(5) Avoid exposing to direct sunlight or heat rays which can change the environmental
temperature.

(6) Avoid exposing to abnormal vibration.

(7) Must be connected to earth.

TERMINATING THE USE OF THE MACHINE
Woaste disposal:
When your machine can not work anymore, you should drain the oil from machine body. Please store
the oil in safe place with bottom tray. Ask a environment specialist to handle the oil. It can avoid soil
pollution. The oil list in machine:

e Hydraulic oil

e Cutting fluid

e Drive wheel gear oil

8-5



Page 96

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

OIL RECOMMENDATION FOR MAINTENANCE

08/11/2018

Item Method Revolution [Suggest oil
Dovetail guide Keep grease covered. Antirust. Daily Shell R2
Roller bearing Sweep clean and oil with lubricant. Daily SEA #10
Bed roller / surface Sweep clean and oil with lubricant. Daily SEA #10
Nipples of bearing Use grease gun, but not excess. Monthly Shell R2
Shell Alvania EP
Blade tension device [Use grease gun, but not excess. Monthly ﬁ/lrcft?islel\/?(l)bilplex
48

Inspect once a week. Change oil of 600 hours of

Omala oil HD220

R Regularl
educer using. Change it every year. eguiarly Mobil Gear 630
Shell Tellus 32
Hydraulic system Inspect half a year. Change oil every year. Regularly Mobil DTE oil
Light Hydraulic 24
Inserts Oil with lubricant, but not excess. Daily
Band wheel |Oil with lubricant, but not excess. Weekly
Bearing Shell R2
Cylinder Oil with lubricant, but not excess. 6 Monthly
Wire brush |Qil with lubricant, but not excess. 6 Monthly
\J
L]

1. Turn off the stop circuit breaker switch before servicing the machine.

2. Then post a sign to inform people that the machine is under maintenance.

3. Drain all of the cutting fluid and oil off and carefully treat them to avoid pollution.

4. The machine must be either LOCKED OUT OR TAGGED OUT while under maintenance.



Page 97 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 9

TROUBLESHOOTING

INTRODUCTION

PRECAUTIONS

GENERAL TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS
MINOR TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS
MOTOR TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS
BLADE TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS
SAWING PROBLEMS & SOLUTIONS
RE-ADJUSTING THE ROLLER TABLE

INTRODUCTION

All the machines manufactured by us pass a 48 hours continuously running test before shipping out
and we are responsible for the after sales service problems during the warranty period if the
machines are used normally. However, there still exist the some unpredictable problems which may

disable the machine from operating.

Generally speaking, the system troubles in this machine model can be classified into three types,
namely GENERAL TROUBLES, MOTOR TROUBLES and BLADE TROUBLES. Although you may have other
troubles which can not be recognized in advance, such as malfunctions due to the limited life-span of

mechanical, electric or hydraulic parts of the machine.

We have accumulated enough experiences and technical data to handle all of the regular system
troubles. Meanwhile, our engineering department had been continuously improving the machines to

prevent all possible troubles.

It is hoped that you will give us your maintenance experience and ideas so that both sides can

achieve the best performance.



Page 98

PRECAUTIONS

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

When an abnormality occurs in the machine during operation, you can do it yourself safely. If you

have to stop machine motion immediately for parts exchanging, you should do so according to the

following procedures:
e Press HYDRAULIC MOTOR OFF button or EMERGENCY STOP button.

e Open the electrical enclosure door.

e Turn off breaker.

(]
QBEFORE ANY ADJUSTMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE, PLEASE MAKE SURE TO
TURN OFF THE MACHINE AND DISCONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY.

GENERAL TROUBLES AND SOLUTIONS

g
L'B DISCONNECT POWER CORD TO MOTOR BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY REPAIR OR INSPECTION.

pressure

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
Excessive belt tension |Adjust belt tension so that belt does not slip on drive
pulley while cutting ( 1/2“ Min. deflection of belt under
moderate pressure.)
Excessive head Reduce head pressure. Refer to Operating Instructions
Motor stalls

“Adjusting Feed”.

Excessive blade speed

Refer to Operating Instructions “Speed Selection”.

Improper blade
selection

Refer to Operating Instructions “Blade Selection”.

Cannot make
square cut

Dull blade

Replace blade.

Guide rollers not
adjusted properly

Refer to Adjustments.

Rear vise jaw not
adjusted properly

Set fixed vise jaw 90° to blade.

Excessive head

Reduce head pressure. Refer to operating instructions

pressure “Adjusting Feed.”
Dull blade Replace blade

Increased cutting [Insufficient head Increase head pressure. Refer to Operating Instructions

time pressure “Adjusting Feed.”
Reduce blade speed Refer to Operating Instructions “Speed Selection.”
Motor running in wrong|Reverse rotation of motor. (Motor rotation C.C.W.
direction pulley end.)
Blade teeth pointing in |Remove blade, turn blade inside out.

) wrong direction Re-install blade. (Teeth must point in direction of
Will not cut

travel. )

Hardened material

Use special alloy blades. (Consult your
industrial distributor for recommendation on type of
blade required.)

08/11/2018




Page 99 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

MINOR TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS

TROUBLE

Saw blade motor does not run
even though blade drive button

PROBABLE CAUSE
Overload relay activated
Saw blade is not at forward

SUGGESTED REMEDY
Reset
Press SAW FRAME

is pressed.

limit position.

FORWARD button

MOTOR TROUBLES & SOLUTIONS

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Motor will not start

Magnetic switch open, or
protector open.

Reset protector by pushing red button (inside
electric box.)

Low voltage

Check power line for proper voltage.

Open circuit in motor or loose
connections.

Inspect all lead terminations on motor for loose
or open connections.

Motor will not start,
fuse or circuit
breakers “blow”.

Short circuit in line, cord or
plug.

Inspect line, cord and plug for damaged
insulation and shorted wire.

Short circuit in motor or loose
connections

Inspect all lead terminations on motor for loose
or shorted terminals or worn insulation on
wires.

Incorrect fuses or circuit
breakers in power line.

Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.

Motor fail to develop
full power. (Power
output of motor
decreases rapidly
with decrease in
voltage at motor
terminals.)

Power line overloaded with
lights, appliances and other
motors.

Reduce the load on the power line.

Undersize wires or circuit too
long.

Increase wire sizes, or reduce length of wiring

General overloading of power
company’s facilities.

Request a voltage check from the power
company

Motor overheat

Motor overloaded.

Reduce load on motor

Air circulation through the
motor restricted.

Clean out motor to provide normal air
circulation through motor.

Motor stalls
(Resulting in blown
fuses or tripped
circuit breakers)

Short circuit in motor or loose
connections.

Inspect terminals in motor for loose or shorted
terminals or worn insulation on lead wires.

Low voltage

Correct the low line voltage conditions.

Incorrect fuses or circuit
breakers in power line.

Install correct fuses circuit breakers.

Motor overloaded

Reduce motor load.

Frequent opening of
fuses or circuit
breakers.

Motor overloaded

Reduce motor load

Incorrect fuses or circuit
breakers.

Install correct fuses or circuit breakers.




Page 100

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

BLADE TROUBLES AND SOLUTIONS

(]
L'B DISCONNECT POWER CORD TO MOTOR BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY REPAIR OR INSPECTION.

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
Too few teeth per inch Use finer tooth blade
Teeth Loading of gullets Use coarse tooth blade or cutting lubricant.
strippage Excessive feed Decrease feed
Work not secured in vise Clamp material securely
Teeth too coarse Use a finer tooth blade
Misalignment of guides Adjust saw guides
Dry cutting Use cutting lubricant
Excessive speed Lower speed. See Operating Instructions “Speed
Blade selection.”
breakage Excessive speed Reduce feed pressure. Refer to Operating Instructions
“Adjusting Feed.”
Excessive tension Tension blade to prevent slippage on drive wheel while
cutting.
Wheels out of line Adjust wheels
Guides out of line For a straight and true cut, realign guides, check
bearings for wear.
Excessive pressure Conservative pressure assures long blade life and clean
Blade line straight cuts.
Run-outor [gypport of blade insufficient  [Move saw guides as close to work as possible.
Run-in
Material not properly secured |Clamp material in vise, level and securely.
in vise
Blade tension improper Loosen or tighten tension on blade.
Blade not in line with guide Check bearings for wear and alignment.
Blade bearings
twisting Excessive blade pressure Decrease pressure and blade tension
Blade binding in cut Decrease feed pressure
Dry cutting Use lubricant on all materials, except cast iron
Premature |Blade too coarse Use finer tooth blade
tooth wear |Not enough feed Increase feed so that blade does not ride in cut

Excessive speed

Decrease speed

08/11/2018




Page 101

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

SAWING PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS

Other than this manual, the manufacturer also provides some related technical documents listed as

follows:

Sawing Problems and Solutions

08/11/2018

Failure to cut

[ Vibration during cutting

Short life of saw blade

|

Curved cutting
| Broken blade

AN NI NI NN AN AN NN

<

v |V
v v
v |V
v
v
v
v
v
v |V
v |V
v
v |V
v
v
v
v
v
v |V
v v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
v |V
v |V

v

ENENENENENENENENENEN

AN N

SNENEN

v

v

ENENEN

AN

Use of blade with incorrect pitch

Failure to break-in saw blade
Excessive saw blade speed
Insufficient saw blade speed
Excessive saw head descending speed
Insufficient saw head descending speed
Insufficient saw blade tension

Wire brush improperly positioned
Blade improperly clamped by insert
Improperly clamped workpiece
Excessively hard material surface
Excessive cutting rate

Non-annealed workpiece

Insufficient or lean cutting fluid
Vibration near machine

Non-water soluble cutting fluid used
Air in cylinder

Broken back-up roller

Use of non-specified saw blade
Fluctuation of line voltage

Adjustable blade guide too far from
workpiece

Loose blade guide

Blue or purple saw chips
Accumulation of chips at inserts
Reverse positioning of blade on machine
Workpieces are not bundled properly
Back edge of blade touching wheel
flange

Workpiece of insufficient diameter

Saw blade teeth worn

Use blade with correct pitch suited
to workpiece width

Perform break-in operation
Reduce speed

Increase speed

Reduce speed

Increase speed

Increase tension

Relocate

Check and correct

Check and correct

Soften material surface

Reduce cutting rate

Replace with suitable workpiece
Add fluid or replace

Relocate machine

Replace

Bleed air

Replace

Replace

Stabilize

Bring blade guide close to
workpiece

Tighten

Reduce cutting rate

Clean

Reinstall

Re-bundle

Adjust wheel to obtain clearance

Use other machine, suited for
diameter of workpiece Replace
Replace




Page 102

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

SOLUTIONS TO SAWING PROBLEMS

Table Of Contents

#1. Heavy Even Wear On Tips and Corners Of Teeth #11. Uneven Wear Or Scoring On The Sides Of Band

#2.

Wear On Both Sides Of Teeth

#12. Heavy Wear And/Or Swagging On Back Edge

#3.

Wear On One Side Of Teeth

#13. Butt Weld Breakage

#4.,

Chipped Or Broken Teeth

#14. Heavy Wear In Only The Smallest Gullets

#5.

Body Breakage Or Cracks From Back Edge

#15. Body Breaking — Fracture Traveling In An Angular

Direction

#6.

Tooth Strippage

#16. Body Breakage Or Cracks From Gullets

#7.

Chips Welded To Tooth Tips

#17. Band is Twisted Into A Figure "8" Configuration

#8.

Gullets Loading Up With Material

#18. Used Band Is "Long" On The Tooth Edge

#9,

Discolored Tips Of Teeth Due To

Excessive Frictional Heat

#19. Used Band Is "Short" On The Tooth Edge

#10. Heavy Wear On Both Sides Of Band

#20. Broken Band Shows A Twist In Band Length.

#1. Heavy Even Wear On Tips and Corners Of Teeth

9-6

Probable Cause :
A. Improper break-in procedure.

B. Excessive band speed for the type of material being
cut. This generates a high tooth tip temperature
resulting in accelerated tooth wear.

C. Low feed rate causes teeth to rub instead of
penetrate. This is most common on work
hardened materials such as stainless and toolsteels.

D. Hard materials being cut such as "Flame Cut Edge"
or abrasive materials such as " Fiber Reinforced
Composites".

E. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate supply,

improper ratio, and/or improper application




Page 103 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#2. Wear On Both Sides Of Teeth

Probable Cause :

A. Broken, worn or missing back-up guides allowing
teeth to contact side guides.

B. Improper side guides for band width.
C. Backing the band out of an incomplete cut.

#3. Wear On One Side Of Teeth

Probable Cause :
/“' A. Worn wheel flange, allowing side of teeth to contact
e

wheel surface or improper tracking on flangeless

wheel.

B. Loose or improperly positioned side guides.
‘ C. Blade not perpendicular to cut.

D. Blade rubbing against cut surface on return stroke
\ of machine head.

E. The teeth rubbing against a part of machine such as

chip brush assembly, guards, etc.
#4. Chipped Or Broken Teeth

’\\ Probable Cause :

A. Improper break-in procedure.

B. Improper blade selection for application.

C. Handling damage due to improper opening of
folded band.

D. Improper positioning or clamping of material.

E. Excessive feeding rate or feed pressure.
F. Hitting hard spots or hard scale in material

9-7



Page 104 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#5. Body Breakage Or Cracks From Back Edge

Probable Cause :
A. Excessive back-up guide "preload" will cause back

edge to work harden which results in cracking.
B. Excessive feed rate.
C. Improper band tracking — back edge rubbing heavy
on wheel flange.
D. Worn or defective back-up guides.

E. Improper band tension.
F. Notches in back edge from handling damage

#6. Tooth Strippage

Probable Cause :
A. Improper or lack of break-in procedure.

B. Worn, missing or improperly positioned chip brush.

C. Excessive feeding rate or feed pressure.

D. Movement or vibration of material being cut.

E. Improper tooth pitch for cross sectional size of
material being cut.

F. Improper positioning of material being cut.

G. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate
supply,improper ratio and/or improper application.
H. Hard spots in material being cut.

I. Band speed too slow for grade of material being
cut.

#7. Chips Welded To Tooth Tips

Probable Cause :
A. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate supply,

improper ratio and/or improper application.
B. Worn, missing or improperly positioned chip brush.

C. Improper band speed.
D. Improper feeding rate.

9-8



Page 105 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#8. Gullets Loading Up With Material

Probable Cause :
A. Too fine of a tooth pitch — insufficient gullet capacity.

B. Excessive feeding rate producing too large of a chip.
C. Worn, missing or improperly positioned chip brush.

D. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate supply,
improper ratio and/or improper application.

#9. Discolored Tips Of Teeth Due To Excessive Frictional Heat

Probable Cause :
A. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate supply,

improper ratio and/or improper application.
B. Excessive band speed.

C. Improper feeding rate.
D. Band installed backwards.

10. Heavy Wear On Both Sides Of Band

- Probable Cause :

A. Chipped or broken side guides.

B. Side guide adjustment may be too tight.

C. Insufficient flow of sawing fluid through the

£

side guides.
D. Insufficient sawing fluid due to inadequate supply,
improper ratio and/or improper application.

#11. Uneven Wear Or Scoring On The Sides Of Band

Probable Cause :
A. Loose side guides.
B. Chipped, worn or defective side guides.

C. Band is rubbing on part of the machine.
D. Guide arms spread to maximum capacity.
E. Accumulation of chips in side guides.

9-9



Page 106 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#12. Heavy Wear And/Or Swagging On Back Edge

Probable Cause :
A. Excessive feed rate.

B. Excessive back-up guide "preload".
C. Improper band tracking — back edge rubbing

heavy on wheel flange.
D. Worn or defective back-up guides.

A\

#13. Butt Weld Breakage

_ Probable Cause :
* s o | A. Any of the factors that cause body breaks can also

cause butt weld breaks.

E g (See Observations #5, #15 and #16)

#14. Heavy Wear In Only The Smallest Gullets

X Probable Cause :
A. Excessive feeding rate.

B. Too slow of band speed.
C. Using too fine of a tooth pitch for the size of material

being cut.

#15. Body Breaking — Fracture Traveling In An Angular Direction

Probable Cause :

A. An excessive twist type of stress existed.

B. Guide arms spread to capacity causing
excessive twist from band wheel to guides.

C. Guide arms spread too wide while cutting

small cross sections.

D. Excessive back-up guide "preload".

9-10



Page 107 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#16. Body Breakage Or Cracks From Gullets

Probable Cause :

A. Excessive back-up guide "preload".
B. Improper band tension.

C. Guide arms spread to maximum capacity.
D. Improper beam bar alignment.

E. Side guide adjustment is too tight.
F. Excessively worn teeth.

\ Qiazg |

#17. Band is Twisted Into A Figure "8" Configuration

Probable Cause :
A. Excessive band tension.

B. Any of the band conditions which cause the band

to be long (#18) or short (#19) on tooth edge.
C. Cutting a tight radius.

#18. Used Band Is "Long" On The Tooth Edge

Probable Cause :
A. Side guides are too tight — rubbing near gullets.

B. Excessive "preload" — band riding heavily against

back-up guides.

C. Worn band wheels causing uneven tension.
D. Excessive feeding rate.

E. Guide arms are spread to maximum capacity.

F. Improper band tracking — back edge rubbing heavy
on wheel flange.
#19. Used Band Is "Short" On The Tooth Edge

Probable Cause :
A. Side guides are too tight — rubbing near back edge.

B. Worn band wheels causing uneven tension.

C. Guide arms are spread too far apart.
D. Excessive feeding rate.

9-11



Page 108 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

#20. Broken Band Shows A Twist In Band Length

Probable Cause :

A. Excessive band tension

B. Any of the band conditions which cause the band to
be long (#18) or short (#19) on tooth edge.

C. Cutting a tight radius.

RE-ADJUSTING THE ROLLER TABLE
If the feeding table suffers the huge stroke and the alignment is effected, follow the below procedure

to adjust.

TOOL, measuring

Measurement, Horizontal balance

Procedure

1. Screw or loosen the adjusting bolt to attain the horizontal balance (leveling) between the roller
table and the machine frame.

2. Ensure that the machine frame is not struck by the loaded material on the feeding table.

Check the leveling by the measuring tool.
4. After finished the adjusting, fix the roller table.

w

)
Alf the feeding table and the machine frame are not positioned under the horizontal balance,

the loaded material may be going up gradually and affect the cutting effect.

9-12



Page 109 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

Section 10

PARTS

SPARE PARTS RECOMMENDATIONS
PART LIST

SPARE PARTS RECOMMENDATIONS

The following table lists the common spare parts we suggest you purchase in advance:

Part Name Part Name

Saw blade Coolant tank filter
Wire brush Steel plates
Carbide inserts Rollers

Bearings Belt

Hydraulic tank leak-proof gasket Duster seal
Rubber washer Snap ring

Oil seal O-ring

10-1



Page 110 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

<@Psco PART LIST
Section 10

AGT-1001 MATHINE BODY ASSEMBLY

Fig 1 MACHINE FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY

10-2



Page 111 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

cOsco PART LIST
Section 10

NO. PART NO, PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE PART SPEC. |Q'TY
1-1 |AGC-1001 base seat I 1
1-2 |AHA-0102 oil tank cover THARE 1
1-3 |PP-90857 cap THFEER RS 1
1-4 |AGC-1057A left elec.box cover ABERAE 1
1-5 screw A ERMRRAR ME*6L 4
1-6 |AGC-1054 left rear cover RS 1
1-7 screw AFEIER M6* 5L 34
1-8 |AGC-1052 left cover [EFEAE 1
1-9 |AGC-1053 side cover ERAE 1
1-10|AGC-1059 coolnat pump cover RITHEER 1
1-11]AGC-1050A right rear cover EEG®E 1
1-12|AGC-1051 right cover EEGE 1
1-13|AGC-1053 side cover EREEE 1
1-14|AHA-0138 filter sk I EEE 1
1-15 bolt Y75 A M5*5L 4
1-16|PP-32081 pump IR 1/8HP*210L 1
1-17 bolt HNISEERER MG*10L 4
1-18|AHA-0131 filter & 7K TR e 1
1-19|AHC-0160 hanger mE(Z) 2
1-20 bolt SRR M10*20L 4
1-21|AHC-0161 hanger mE{Y) 2
1-22 bolt SRR M10*20L 4
1-23|PP-21030A Water gauge KIS 3" 1
1-24 bolt g 4
1-25[AHA-1309 bracket LGES 1
1-26 bolt AISHERRE Me*6L 2
1-27 cable duct = 3/8*%1000L 1
1-28|AHA-1313 nozzle Mg 1
1-29|AHC-0153 adjusting bolt JEERE R b 6
1-30 nut phea M20 ¥
1-31]AHC-1503-NC |right front plate SRR 1
1-32|AHC-1504-NC |right side plate A HITER 1
1-33|AHC-0131-CE |elec.box ERE 1
1-34|AGC-1040B elec.data plate FEHIER 1
1-35/AGC-1041B control plate FERIER 1
1-36 screw HEEHERL MB*8L 4
1-37|AHC-0134-CE |elec.data plate FEHlmiR 1
1-38|AHC-0135-CE  |control plate el AR 1
1-39 screw REEEERES MB*8L 4
1-40|AHA-1806 vernier dial InER e 2
1-41 |AHA-10289 regulator set Eilge 1
1-42 |AHA-6100 folw control valve i I 1
1-43|AHR-1055 base support [ERFE B 6
1-44{PP-21030 oil sight gauge SHERT EHESR) 3" 1
1-45
1-46

Fig 1 MACHINE FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY

10-3



Page 112 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

m PART LIST

Section 10

Fig 2 BED ASSEMBLY

10-4



08/11/2018

Page 113 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

€Oseo PART LIST
Section 10

NO. PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE | PART SPEC. |Q'TY
2-1 [AHC-0201 vise bed PRIE 1
2-2 |AHC-0234B slide plate PRSI 1
2-3 |AHC-0234A slide plate PRIEISAR 1
2-4 bolt A EIER M8*20L 10
2-5 |AHC-0230 front fixed vise jaw AIEERSH (=) 1
2-6 |AHC-0238 vise plate PEEH St 1
2-7 bolt A SRR M6*16L 12
2-8 |[AHA-0122B fixed bolt EIEHAR(Z) 4
2-9 spring washer PHEEEEE] 4
2-10/[AHC-0229 front fixed vise jaw AiEE RS (—) 1
2-11|AHC-0239B vise plate FESH R 3
2-12|AHC-0223-NC front movable vise jaw |BiiGEEIFEEH 1
2-13|AHA-0227A auxiliary plate EHEDAR 3
2-14 spring pin SHEEEH P6*16L 2
2-15|AHA-0224 pawl iR 1
2-16|AHA-0225A straight pin e iiES 1
2-17|AHA-0122A fixed bolt B E IR (—) 2
2-18 washer #EH| M16 2
2-19 bolt PRV L M14*45L 2
2-20 spring washer SRR M14 2
2-21|AHB-0215C rack RIEIR 1
2-22|AHA-0210B rack guide ring RIPHEENE 1
2-23 spring washer oFBE HE ] M8 1
.98 bolt RS AR M8*20L L
2-25|AHA-02139-1 |vise cylinder FEEH R 1
328 spring pin SR @6*35L 1
2-27|AGC-1035 stock receiving tray F£Ze 1
2-28 bolt AI7S A IRAR M12*30L 2
2-29 spring washer SR IE &) M12 2
2-30|AHC-1437 support FEBESTFFIR 1
2:34 bolt PI7S AR AR M10*15L 2
333 spring washer A M10 2
D99 bolt A7 ERAR M6*15L 2
2-34 spring washer FHEEET] M6 2
2-35|AHC-1424 right fence 2GR 1
2-36|AHC-1423-CE |left fence FEZEAN 1
2-37|SIM-4029 Nut T FI R E R 2
2-38 Nut ] M8 2
2-39 Bolt NS A IER M8*100L 2
2-40|AGB-70220 Bracket Al E [ E R 1
2-41 Bolt AN AR M5*12L 2
2-42|PP-43136 Valve BHARARY A103 PT 3/8 1
2-43[PP-57079 Hose HAkE 3/8*25" 1
2-44
2-45 set screw 1R AR M6*8L 1
2-46

Fig 2 BED ASSEMBLY

10-5



Page 114 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

cO<seco PART LIST
Section 10

‘/_-g-‘—-_‘h"\-.
//
0
S e
3 3
55
4

8

|_

% \‘\.ED# . ’ng e A
D“ i ""“--.____ - 2

- — )

< ofv/®

= M

©

s

o

o

AGC-10030 WORK FEED BED ASSEMBLY

Fig 3 WORK FEED BED ASSEMBLY

10-6



Page 115 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

COsSeco PART LIST
Section 10
NO. |PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE |PART SPEC. Q'TY
3-1 |AHC-1510 feed vise bed E BER 1
3-2 |AHC-1513 slide plate bE 7 NI L5 1
3-3 |AHC-1513 slide plate SR ER T S 1
3-4 |PDA-8-20 bolt AR M8*20L 10
3-5 |AHC-15241Y1 |plate SRR 1
3-6 bolt AIA IR M8*20L 4
3-7 |AHC-1527 rear fixed vise jaw & E st 1
3-8 |AHC-0239D vise plate AIE B EE SR i 4
3-9 bolt AR M6*16L 12
3-10 bolt PSR RE { M16*60L 1
3-11 bolt AAFIRA ' M16*40L 1
3-12 spring washer S H] M16 2
3-13 taper pin S @10 X 50L 2
3-14 |AHC-1520A rear movable vise jaw AT 1
3-15 [PBA-16-60 bolt I FEERRA M16*25L @
3-16 |PQA-16 washer FHEH] M16 2
3-17 |PRB-10-50 taper pin RIEESS »10 X 50L 2
3-18 |AHA-1518 vise body FREHIEEE 1
3-19 |[AHA-0224 pawl iimapd 1
3-20 |AHA-0225B straight pin iCWRLIE G 1
3-21 set screw AT HERR M6*8L 1
3-22 |AHB-0215C rack RIUIR 1
3-23 |AHA-0210B rack guide ring RIS 1
3-24 spring washer THEETET) M8 1
3-25 bolt 7R MB8*20L 1
3-26 |AHA-02139-1 vise cylinder s iR 1
3-27 spring pin SR @6 X 35L 1
3-28 |[AHC-1544-CE  |lever PARAER(—) 1
3-29 bolt PAVAY=-LER TS M8*30L 1
3-30 nut HENE M8 1
3-31 bolt AN L M6*15L 2
3-32 |AHA-1601B feed shaft e ]| 2
3-33 |PP-13260 du bushing it i 6540, 4
3-34 |PP-51146 dust seal frEEE 65*79*8/11 4
3-35 |[AGC-2202T Rear fixed vise % [ 7€ R0 1
3-36 |JAGC-2200-1 Rear fixed cylinder assy 1% [E S [E B VAR AH 1
3-37 |PFA-5-10 Oval head screw (+) FLEEHEAR(TF)L) O5x 10 mm 2
3-38 |AGC-2209 Vise cover [ € s 1
3-39 [POA-12-175 Nut [EISTUN) 12mmOxP1.75 | 1
3-40 |PAA-12-50 Set screw IETIERR(ZY) M12 x P1.75x 50| 2
3-41 limit switch " FEEHBHRE ZCK-M 1
3-42 bolt PIZS ARG M6*12L 2
3-43 limit switch FRENGERA ZCK-] 1
3-44 bolt A 7S RAA Me*12L 2
3-45 [AHA-1932 dust seal PrEEEE(£)) 1
3-46 |PP-21099 connect EEE 1/4" 1
3-53 PQA-12 spring washer EEFEE] (L) ®12mm 4
3-54 PBA-12-25 Hex soc cap screw HIEAR 7S AERGRL) M12 x P1.75x25 2
PBA-12-30 Hex soc cap screw HIEENSAIRA(L) M12xP1.75x30 2

10-7



Page 116 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

€

PART LIST

Section 10

AGC-1004 MAIN SHAFT & SUB SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Fig 4 MAIN SHAFT & SUB SHAFT ASSEMBLY

10-8



Page 117

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

cOzsco PART LIST
Section 10
NO. PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE | PART SPEC. |Q'TY
4-1 |[AGC-1010 main shaft KE 1
4-2 bolt PI7SFEIRAR M16*50L 3
4-3 |AGC-1030 bolt TIREN AR 1
4-4 nut BRIE M16 - 1
4-5 |AGC-3009 main shaft sleeve Kl 1
4-6 |PP-13310 du bushing [N S 11050 2
4-7 |PP-51140 dust seal PrEEE 110*126*9 2
4-8 |AGC-1011 sub shaft /INTEHH 1
4-9 |AGC-3010 sub shaft sleeve /N 1
4-10|PP-13281 du bushing Hz VAR 8050 D
4-11|PP-51196 dust seal alicE=y 80*94*8 2
4-12|AGC-1012 cross link iR 1
4-13|AGC-10200 housing yoke cylinder  |#&/5 HIBEEEL 1
4-14|AGB-70304B |pin Pa S HEL M A 1
4-15 bolt A 7S IRAR M8*15L 2
“|4-16|PP-14510 bearing il 2303 1
4-17|AHA-1105A washer ¥ E i A 1
4-18(AHA-1105 washer BB 1
4-19|AGC-1018A cover RS ThE e 1
4-20|AGC-1022 conceal ring S SRR 1
4-21|AGC-1029 fixed plate JEE AT B E A 1
4-22 bolt A 7S A RAR M4*15L 4
4-23|PP-51018 oil seal e 30*40*5 1
4-24 nut IE M18 1
4-25|PP-14480 link bearing EAFREIR POS 18 1
4-26|AGC-3011 cylinder upper ear SESHEL_EH 1
4-27|AGB-70304A |pin PE S HIEL_EHESE 1
4-28 bolt A 7S F AR M10*35L 4
4-29|AGC-1013 bolt KB E AR p)
4-30|AGC-3012 bracket /INBHEE [ TEAR 1
4-31 limit switch FELE G ZCK-M 1
4-32 bolt 7NF AR M5*12L 2
4-33|AGB-70220 coolant bracket Al & 2R 1
4-34 bolt IS iR M5*12L 2
4-35|AHA-1932 dust seal R EE 1
4-36|PP-21099 connect R FA 1/4" 1
4-37 set screw IETERAR M6*6L 1
4-38 bolt A7 AR M12*40L 3
4-39|AGC-1031 hydraulic holder THRETR [ 2 1
4-40|AGC-1032 hydraulic holder plate |JHBERL[E E BT 1
4-41 bolt AI7SFEBRAR M22*30L 4
4-42 bolt INFIEAR M8*20L 4
4-43
4-44
4-45
4-46

Fig 4 MAIN SHAFT & SUB SHAFT ASSEMBLY

10-9



Page 118 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

c@seon PART LIST

Section 10

AGC-1008-CE GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

Fig 8 GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

10-10


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-10


Page 119

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

cOzscon PART LIST
Section 10
NO. PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE | PART SPEC. [Q'TY
8-1 |AHC-0738 guide bar SR IR 1
8-2 |AHA-0439B slide tip (2) EEERE (=) 1
8-4 |AHA-0734 adjusting bolt eI IR 4
8-3 |[AHA-0439A slide tip (1) EEEEEER(—) 1
8-5 |AGC-3018 ruler plate PR EIREARE 1
8-6 |AHC-1753B descending slide bar AR 1
8-7 |AHA-1755C feedler SRERRER 1
8-8 bolt P75 AR M6*10L 7
8-9 |AHA-1752 descending slide bracket |ZFEAREEHE 1
8-10|AHA-1754 cover plate SRR 1
8-11 bolt A7 F IR AR M10*30L 2
8-12|PP53010 screw HETEERA M8*20L 1
8-13 spring washer SR 3 A M6 3
8-14 bolt IS F R M6*12L 3
8-15|AHA-1756 limit block FREhGARARE 1
8-16 bolt P/ EAA M6*40L 2
8-17|AHC-0749 right guide bracket GiEE 1
8-18|AHA-0737 slide tip SR B 2
8-19 spring washer I M12 1
8-20 bolt TN ERAAR M12*75L 1
8-21|AHA-07488B right insert holder b 1
8-22|AHA-0719 plain washer BEREER 2
8-23 bolt - SRR - IM12*40L 4
8-24|AHA-0743B right movable insert hiEESEH 1
8-25(AHA-0744B right fixed insert HEESH A 1
8-26|AHA-0704A Pressure block T EESEEH F S 2
8-27|AHA-0713-1  [Shaft T EESE F E h 2
8-28 Deleted
8-29 Deleted
8-30 spring washer HEEHER M10 1
8-31|AHA-0707B roller pin Himth 2
8-32|PP-14270 bearing P 6200 VV 4
8-33|AHA-0708B washer il 2
8-34|AHA-0707C roller pin R 2
8-35 washer fuleo) M10 2
8-36 nut RIS M10 4
8-37 bolt A F BRAG M6*20L 2
8-38|AHA-0710 spring T 2
8-39|AHA-0741 right fitting A 1
8-40|AHA-0742 right insert knob o R R AR 1
8-41|AHA-0745 coolant nozzle 15 Al 7K e 1
8-42 bolt A7 IR AR M5*8L 1
8-43|MJA-2041 bracket FKBESE R 1
8-44|PP-43132 coolant valve il R ] 1/8" 2
8-45 bolt A7 AR M5*8L 2
8-46|AHC-0722 left guide bracket Pk = 1

Fig 8 GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

10-11


Sky_Su
文字方塊
8-3

Sky_Su
文字方塊
8-4

Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-11


Page 120

c@seo

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

PART LIST

Section 10

NO. PART NO.

PART NAME

PART NAMEI N CHINESE

PART SPEC. |Q'TY

8-47|AHA-07259

handle

foF

8-48|AHA-07128B

left insert holder

B

8-49|AHA-0702B

left movable insert

TEIEENERSN

8-50|AHA-0701B

left fixed insert

ZEEESEHA

8-51

|limit switch

PRENFARA

8-52

bolt

7S8Rk

MS*25L

8-53|AHA-0709

left fitting

ERE

8-54|AHA-0711

adjusting bolt

8-55

pirr

il

p3*16L

8-56|AGC-3020

movable saw blade cover

EHEAEE

8-57

bolt

M AiEAE

M6*5L

8-58

nut

$RIE

M6

ol L Ll L 3 S =S NG VS U RS PR TN

8-59

bolt

AR st

M6*35L

8-60

8-61

8-62

8-63

8-64

8-65

8-66

8-67

8-68

8-69

8-70

8-71

8-72

8-73

8-74

8-75

8-76

8-77

8-78

8-79

8-80

8-81

8-82

8-83

8-84

8-85

8-86

8-87

8-88

8-89

8-90

8-91

8-92

10-12


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-12


Page 121 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

PART LIST
Section 10

AGC-1010A ENCODER & FEEDING CYCLINDER ASSEMBLY

Fig 10 ENCORE & FEEDING CYCLINDER ASSEMBLY

10-13


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-13


Page 122

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

cOseco PART LIST
Section 10
NO. PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE PART SPEC. |Q'TY
10-1 |AHA-16019-1 [feed cylinder AR L 1
10-2 bolt WA IR M12*30L 1
10-3 bolt WA H IR M14*25L 2
10-4 |AHA-1605 bush bolt ELRRR 1
10-5 bolt FNFIRAR M18*60L 1
10-6 |AHA-1563 encoder bracket el ol E 1
10-7 |AHA-1562 movable plate e e iR 1
10-8 |PP-90492 encoder e LBT-002-2000 1
10-9 |AHA-1560 stop gear TE~T iR 1
10-10 bolt A AR M3*8L 3
10-11 bolt A FARAR M6*40L 1
10-12/AHA-1561-1  |stop chain TETER 1
10-13|AHA-1564 encoder bracket (2) EEHEEE () 1
10-14 bolt AR M5*10L 2
10-15|AHA-1645 bearing holder AR EE 1
10-16 spring washer S ] M12 1
10-17 bolt I 7S FE R AR M12*30L 1
10-18|PP-14430,A,B |bearing & 2035 1PC/EA
10-19/AHA-1643 nut BRI 1
10-20 pin 8 (p5*25L 1
10-21|AHA-1641 cover TE TR 1
10-22 spring washer B E ] M5 2
10-23 bolt A7 FEERER M5*12L 2
10-24 spring washer R B I 7 M5 2
10-25 bolt A IRAR M5*12L 2
10-26|/AGC-1038 cylinder cover TR 1
10-27 bolt A7 AR M5*8L 6
10-28 bolt Sh7SFEERRR M8*100L 1
10-29 nut R M8 1
10-30/AHC-1654 set plate ACHH E EAR 1
10-31 bolt A7 F IR M12*50L 2
10-32|M3L-9-10 spring i 1
10-33|PP-13020 du bushing e A 1012 2
10-34
10-35
10-36
10-37
10-38
10-39
10-40
10-41
10-42
10-43
10-44
10-45
10-46

Fig 10 ENCORE & FEEDING CYCLINDER ASSEMBLY

10-14


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-14


Page 123 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

c@sco PART LIST

Section 10

Fig 12 WORK FEED ASSEMBLY

10-15


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-15


Page 124

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

PART LIST

Section 10

NO.

PART NO.

PART NAME

PART NAME IN CHINESE

PART SPEC.

O
>

12-1

AHB-1654

roller

EHif

12-2

PP-14275

bearing

T

6205 77

12-3

AHA-1636

roller bracket

i ]

12-4

bolt

A7 F R

M12*25L

12-5

AHB-1653

right roller bracket

A i [ T2 R

12-6

AHB-1691

left roller bracket

TR IE P

12-7

bolt

A7 ARk

M12*25L

12-8

guide bar

{5

12-9

stopper plate

(IR AR

12-10

bolt

AN FIRA

M8*25L

12-11

AHB-1682

roller bracket

R i [ 2 PR

12-12

AHB-1687

right roller bracket

A

12-13

AHB-1686

left roller bracket

FERER

12-14

AHB-1690

shaft

{HE

12-15

AHB-1688B

roller

R

NN = = (N[00 = = [ = = | NN

12-16

12-17

12-18

12-19

12-20

12-21

12-22

12-23

12-24

12-25

12-26

12-27

12-28

12-29

12-30

12-31

12-32

12-33

12-34

12-35

12-36

12-37

12-38

12-39

12-40

12-41

12-42

12-43

12-44

12-45

12-46

Fig 12 WORK FEED ASSEMBLY

10-16


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-16


08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Page 125

PART LIST

Section 10

Fig 13 MULTI-VISE (OPTIONAL)

10-17


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-17


Page 126

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

PART LIST

Section 10

NO. PART NO.

PART NAME

PART NAME IN CHINESE

PART SPEC.

Q

13-1 |[AHC-19038

front multi-vise cylinder

AT LA

13-2 |AHA-1908

rod

HEE

13-3 |[AHA-1905

fixed bolt

[ B

13-4

nut

i

M14

13-5 |AHC-1912

adjusting bolt

TR

13-6

shap ring

LS

S20

13-7 |[AHA-1923

adjusting handle

AR T

13-8 |[AHC-19240

clamper

TERSAR

13-9

bolt

AN AR

M8*20L

13-10 |AHC-19039

rear multi-vise cylinder

& T BRI AE

HINININ NN BN :i

13-11

13-12

13-13

13-14

13-15

13-16

13-17

13-18

13-19

13-20

13-21

13-22

13-23

13-24

1325

13-26

1327

13-28

13-29

13-30

13-31

13-32

13-33

13-34

13-35

13-36

13-37

13-38

13-39

13-40

13-41

13-42

13-43

13-44

13-45

13-46

Fig 13 MULTI-VISE (OPTIONAL)

10-18


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-18


Page 127 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

c@sco PART LIST

PART P

2M ROLLER TABLE (OPTIONAL)
PART NO - 050PR-320-2M

10-19


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-19


Page 128 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018
c€@sco| PART LIST
PART P
2M ROLLER TABLE (OPTIONAL)

PART NO - 050PR-320-2M

ITEM| PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME (CH) PART SPEC. COUNT| UNIT
1 |OPR-5002A |roller table EmAte (440W) 1 PCS
3 |PLA-12-20 bolt AR IR M12 x 20L 12 PCS
5 |PPA-12 washer PHIEA (L) M12 12 PCS
7 |POA-12-175 |nut BRR} M12 xP1.75 8 PCS
9 |OPR-5003AA |[roller table frame IR 440WX 770H 2 PCS
11 |OPR-5004 angle bar PR 2 PCS
13 |AHC-0152 adjusting bolt RIS R IR 4 PCS
15 |AHR-1055 base support JESJEE AP 4 PCS
17 |OPR-5001A [roller il 440W 7 PCS
19 |OPR-5009A |shaft I mih 440W 7 PCS
21 |PP-14297A  |bearing LS 6304-ZZ URB 14 PCS
23 |PUA-007-140 |split pin BAI180 3/32 x 1-1/2 14 PCS
25 |OPR-5008A |side roller shaft P (440W) (D32*559L) 1 PCS
27 |OPR-5015B |side roller bracket  |[{Hlsig/E 177L 2 PCS
29 |OPR-5013B |roller I 172L 2 PCS
31 |OPR-5014B |[shaft el 4T 265L 2 PCS

10-20


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-20


Page 129 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

€Oseo) PART LIST

Section 10

AGC-1001 MACHINE BODY ASSEMBLY

Fig 15 MACHINE FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY(FOR CE)

10-21


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-21


Page 130

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018

cOzsco PART LIST
Section 10

NO. PART NO. PART NAME PART NAMEI N CHINESE | PART SPEC. |QTY
1-1 |[AGC-1001 base seat JES I 1
1-2 [AHA-0102 oil tank cover HFEE 1
1-3 [PP-90857 cap TS IRE 1
1-4 |[AGC-1057A left elec.box cover FEERAEE 1
1-5 screw REEIE A M6*6L 4
1-6 |[AGC-1054 left rear cover EEEfERE 1
1-7 screw PAREELERES M6*5L 34
1-8 [AGC-1052 left cover R EE 1
1-9 |AGC-1053 side cover [RS8 1
1-10/AGC-1059 coolnat pump cover IRFR R 1
1-11|AGC-1050A right rear cover EEARE 1
1-12|AGC-1051 right cover ERAE 1
1-13|AGC-1053 side cover [EEPES S 1
1-14|AHA-0138 filter JKFEEE A 1
1-15 bolt P75 IR M5*5L 4
1-16|PP-32081 pump 127K 1/8HP*210L 1
1-17 bolt SR/ ARG M6*10L 4 |
1-18|AHA-0131 filter BRI A 1
1-19|AHC-0160 hanger mE(=) 2
1-20 bolt AR M10*20L 4
1-21|AHC-0161 hanger R E () 2
1-22 bolt 7N PR M10*20L 4
1-23|PP-21030 oil level gauge R 3 2
1-24 bolt B4R 4
1-25|AHA-1309 bracket R 1
1-26 bolt 7SR M6*6L 2
1-27 cable duct R 3/8*1000L 1
1-28|AHA-1313 nozzle MESTHES 1
1-29|AHC-0153 adjusting bolt JEE B B R AR 6
1-30 nut e M20 6
1-31|AHC-1503-NC |right front plate HRIER 1
1-32|AHC-1504-NC |right side plate A IHER 1
1-33|AHC-0131-CE |elec.box ERA 1
1-34|/AGC-1040B elec.data plate PRI R 1
1-35|AGC-1041B control plate PRl JEAR 1
1-36 screw PIGELE S M8*8L 4
1-37|AHC-0134-CE |elec.data plate PRI R 1
1-38|AHC-0135-CE |control plate FEHlIEAR 1
1-39 screw REEIEAA M8*8L 4
1-40|AHA-1806 vernier dial Ui R et 7
1-41|AHA-10289 regulator set i PR ] 1
1-42|AHA-6100 folw control valve Ve lli] 1
1-43|AHR-1055 base support JES R 6
1-44
1-45|AGC-1048E Only for CE 1
1-46 Only for CE 1
1-47 Bolt 6

Fig 15 MACHINE FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY(FOR CE)

10-22


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-22


I (HELDZE R ToA00 9pelg ¢10¢-HOZED | ST
I | SZOI-HL High sundg corLS-dd | #C

® 1 Wi 2 ] JeUs [0y Z0CE-VHY | €C

& 01p (RIEE 1 Toysem Sutdg 0I-vOd | @

T ¢ | STIX0IN EIEROTIN N 0I-vod | 1¢

@1 [0CX0TION | COESENTT MIIDS 1S 07-9-vvd | 0C
[ | SPXO'TIXON | N M| mams ded 00s Yo | Gp-9-vdd | 61
T |09XS TdXOTN| (7)) B N RAER B | M9105 dO 008 XoH | 09-01-Vdd | 81
I BECL 10A0D 35B2IN) VL0SS-9DV | L1
z Lvd 2 3uur deug 11186-dd | 91
I 07T S ) B suLeag L0SYT-dd | ST
I L sodup noneiqry, | 10SEVHY | b1
I e SuLI Joqquy 0€¢-9OV | €1
I EIEL 183s 1odwep UOLRIQIA | ¢0ge-VHY | TI
T | SXCOdXEN |(R7)EsdnE N MEaA MAIS TR[] g-¢-vod | 11
I 08 @ AW uid 07-8-Q@dd | 01
T |0 TIXOTIN| (D) N4 110Q UOSeXaH 0z-01-v1d | 6
4 1o (MIEESFIES Tousem Je[] 01-vdd 8
[4 €079 S Suteag L9Ty1-dd | L
I i W, 2 [ Jeus SOSE-VAV | 9

ST oQ (CRIEE RS ToUSEM JB[ 9T-vdd S

s 1 i 2 b F ] 1opioy suudg NOOSE-9OV | ¥

&1 | 9XQOIXSIN | N R By | #9105 dBO00S X | 91-6-Vdd | ¢

Zz 1 | 07dX9IN (AL N 91-vOd 4

$ 1 TR . 20T HOTED | 1

e == Jodwep uoneIqIA

SAID| Ods 1uvd N FNYN IMVd ONINVd | WAL

3 83 E L] 000C-HOTED

2

S

®

>

€ 21/10/5102 UYL 000ZP-HOZED



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-23


(%]
j=)

10-24

&  6T/0T/8T02

ISIT 1dvd S3i¥3s HE¥ET ONoze-O


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-24


08/11/2018

10-25

nnan

anAN

s

H I Y [99ym 9[p] dr¢90-VHY| L
)
[ i 1JeYS 123y J[p] GE90-VHY 9
I e e i ] IoyseMm SULLaq [99UMm o[p] L£90-VHY ¢
H LOAY SlETT sun doig [Sovi-dd ¥
| I LONV g U PaXL] L06Y1-dd] €
[ L2 190D 1Y [22UM 3[P] OvI¥0-VHS ¢
¢ S 3 3uLreaq [[eg €1op1-dd 1
AION | ALD "DAdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd ANVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd AL
HP T

Page 133

61/0T/8T0¢

1S 14vd S31¥3S H¥ET ONOzZe-O CO“.U



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-25


Page 134 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC HZ&igRE4H SERIES PART LIST

10-26


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-26


1/2018

10-27

V-]
Uo7/

nnan

anAN

s

[ A eSS 5 LOSUL PAXIJ Y] d10L0-VHY|  T1
I H g R 1OSUT [qeAOW ] d70L0-VHY 11
[ e/l S ¥00[q a1mssald V¥0L0-VHY 01
[ I 2 1) ] S e 1JeyS Padt] [-¢1L0-VHY 6
[ Ve b o 1JO[-MaIds sunsnipy VIIL0-VHY 8
H I TEEY 5nd Sutids o] 60L0-VHY L
! (=) e Wy (€)xJeys Io7[01 9pInD) DLOLO-VHY 9
I [ iy TOUSB A d80L0-VHY| ¢
C 0029 . Higs uLEag qoLeyl-dd ¥
| [ i 1Jeys Jo[[01 9pmL) dL0L0-VHY ¢
[ (H mEST) 2k 5uLids J1asul apIqre)) 0TL0-VHY| ¢
I Il = 189S 10[[0X 9PTNG 1JO7] qCIL0-VHY 1
AION | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd HNVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd dINLI
S el e

Page 135

61/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3Y3S HyH &Sy ONOZE-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-27


Page 136 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC AZigRE4H SERIES PART LIST




1/2018

10-28

nat

nnan

anAN

s

w I E: B 1= JWSU-MaI108 SUnSN(py TrLO-VHV Tl
I FEEY gnid SuLKds 13y I7L0-VHY| 11
[ (H eSS b BuLIds asut apIqIe)) 0TL0-VHY 01
I (=)l e (£))Jys IA[[01 9pInD DOLOLO-VHY, 6
[ Yt TOUSB A d80L0-VHY| 8
H 4 0029 L Sutreag qoLeh1-dd L
[ I & 1JeYs Io[[01 opInD) dL0L0-VHY| 9
I 220 [ S S Bl 1Jeys paorLq [-€1L0-VHY| ¢
! H e &% 2[5 5 HasUL poX1y JUSRY drvL0-VHY ¥
| I S L ¥00[q Inssa1d VPOLO-VHY| €
[ H g ER 1OSUT 9]qeAOW STy d¢vL0-VHY| ¢
I il 1825 I9[[01 OPING JYSTY CS-98YL0-VHY, 1
AION | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd HNVN LIVd ‘ON L¥Vd HINL
b2 =

Page 13

61/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3AY3S HyH &L ONOZE-O

0oz(O>


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-28


Page 138

2018/10/19

C-320NC JE®E4H SERIES PART LIST

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

08/11/2018



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-29


08/11/2018

10-30

nnan

anAN

I i H 1o3oRIg Ge01-00OV, 11
I (it g ) H3 () A[quuasse 10A2AU0d dIyr) 1-0000¥-HOZED, 01
I EU PR 10Y0BIq PAXT] 6007-HOTED 6
I {3 aseq 1001-HOZED 8
H I (O HE A= 0H T 9SIA DX} JUOL] 0£20-DHV, L
1 N7 pog 1000-OHY 9
[ o 22 [ ] o operd aseq ON-SO6I-MHY| S
I B4 2 5 o }00[q paxyy ON-7€01-D0V| ¥
| I S Rl AJQuIasse 1apodua JYSIoH 00012-D02€D | €
[ I N[/ 17eys qng [101-09V, ¢
[ i £ Y 1Jeys UIR 0101-00V 1
AION | ALD "DAdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LYVd HNVYN LYVd ‘ON L¥Vd HINL
% st

61/0T/8T0¢

IS 1¥vd S3143s  HYHE ONOZE-O CO“.U



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-30


08/11/2018

10-31

nnan

anAN

s

I (—) Iy g [ ore1d [o91s pag Ve?0-OHY T
[ JalRras et 1930BIq 1J9] HO-€CY1-OHV|  1¢
I YA o1e1d JuouydE) TrOT-HOTED 0T
I ME= 103097100 dry) V600C-HOTZED 61
H I e oye1d JuatydIe)) Ver0I-HOTeD 81
! W R 93nES JYSIS 10 0c01cdd L1
I ES% 3 1930BIq WSTY vev1-DHY| 91
! Nl 21e1d JuSUIGE) SPOT-HOTED ST
| H XY B Y GrOST-HOZED ¥
[ A=Al 800-HOTZED, €1
I It 2 R H Iapoddng LEYI-DHY|  TI
AION = ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LYVd HNVN LYVd ‘ON L¥Vd HINL
% st

Page 140

61/0T/8T0¢

IS 1¥vd S3143s  HYHE ONOZE-O CO“.U



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-31


08/11/2018

10-32

nnan

anAN

s

[ S [Erbs X0q [onuoy) HO-1¢10-OHV| ¢
I B 3 ks A1qUIasse I9[[0I SUIPAd] 1<
[ [-EN = 9ed JUSUIYITED) vvOI-HOCEO,  0¢
H N 0450100V 6C
¢ sl 1JBUS SUIP3d,] d1091-VHY 8¢
d [ HEZ B 5N SSTA 9[qBAOW JUOI] ON-€CC0-OHV|  LC
u [ B Th ¥ S = ISPUI[AD JT[NRIPAY STA 00eC-ODV]  9¢
| b Xy areId 0215 351 A6ET0DHY. T
[ (—)HE (]| L [ 9SIA PoXI} JUOL] 0CCO-DHY| ¢
[ () T g (51 3 Je1d [9918 pag drec0-OHV|  ¢C
HLON ALO DHAdS LYVd HSANIHO HNVN LIVd HNVN LdVd ‘'ON LdVd HINLI
H7 3

Page 14

61/0T/8T0¢

1SIT 1dvd S33s HEH = ONO0zZe-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-32


Page 142 ° Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC JEEh#EE4H SERIES PART LIST



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-33


S
C B T Y 100edg 61L0-VHY 0l
I JEb A = AJqQuuasse JI9[[01 9pIng 1Jo] 6
I He s sz o AJqQuIasse I9[[01 opIns3 JYSTY Q
H H ot iss e 9pIng 1YFny 6v.0-DHY L
[ =10 R ULIE 3PS 1397 CCLOOHY| 9
4 B [ Y00[q PaXI} ULTe apIng LELO-VHY 6
I i 5% DB pIBOq SUIPI[S ULIE MBS 810¢DDV v
| I (—) By 2 [ Y 9Te[d SUIpY[S ULIe 9pIng) Voer0-VHY, €
I () By 2 [ Y B o7e1d BUIPI[S ULTE 3pmO) d6¢v0-VHY| ¢
I NEERE 2Je1d SuIpI[S Wire apIno) RCLO-DHV, 1
AION | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANTHD ANVN LIVd ANVN LYVd 'ON L¥Vd AL
HE R HE (5

1SI7 1¥vd S3A¥3s EEEEEER ONOZE-O ~
-



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-34


08/11/2018

10-35

InstroctionTivianuat-for C-320NC (B090)

I ] 4] el (e o o0[q Jwr] OGLI-VHY|  GI
[ = WEEE Ae[d L9A0D) ¥SLI-VHY|  ¥1
I ol 2 [ 10Y[JB1q 9PI[S BUIPUAISA( CSLI-VHY €1
[ s o 19[paoy OSGLI-VHV, Tl
I e e Teq opIfs SUIPULISA(] d¢SLI-DHY 11
dLON ALO "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd HNVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd dINLI
JEpA St Al e

<
~—
(%]
(o)}
©
o

61/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3A¥3s EEEEEER ONOZE-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-35


C-320NC SERIES PART LIST

10-36


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-36


¢ < 2 ) 13eys I[[0X [BOTHOA gy10s9d0] €1 m
i ¢ Ui IOT[OT [BOTIA dc10s-4do. Tl
C 3 189S 1OT[0X TETHOA 4s10s-4d0. 11
I i 3 ) 17eys SUIPT[S JOT[OT [ENIOA V8005-4dO 01
al Cam|E ud ds OvI-L00-VNd 6
4l 70€9 S utresg VL06Cy1-dd 8
: L i 3¢ 1Jeys 1[0y V600SMdO L
)
L L 170y 100S-0977Od 9
4 B ped puels 9[qe], GSOT-YHV 6
4 STk B e po1 Sunsnlpe puels 2[qe], ¢S10-DHY| ¥
| 4 S W7l PoI Sunoauuod 0o A[qe) 197[0Y 7005-00770d €
4 iz [ 2 | €00S-09770d ¢
I Atk Qurel} 19710y 2005-09770d 1
AIO0N | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANTHD ANVN LIVd ANVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd AL

Page 146

61/0T/8T0¢

1SIT 14vd S3IH3S DNOCE-O

0oz(O>


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-37


08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

10-38

Page 147

6T1/0T/8T0¢

1S17 1MVd SIS HEWEEEdels® ONozZe-D



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-38


08/11/2018

10-39

nnan

anAN

s

I () 9 2[5 42 (2183 Pax1) IA[[0Y 09591-gHY 01
I () 7 222 ] W 2 (WS1I)1eas pax1y I07[0Y 0¢S9T-9HY, 6
¢ & o e a3 ) 1Jeys JO[[0I [BATIOA ar106-4do| 8
H 4 B33 IOTOT [EDTIOA DE10$-¥dO L
4 L i 189S 10[[0X [BTHOA 4s10s-4d0 9
I 23 ) 1JeyS SUIPT]S JOT[OT [EDTIOA G90I-DDV. G
I et ) 12ddo3s Ja[[0x 3PIS PO01-DDV ¥
| z 2 3 189S PaYI] JA[10Y OOT-VHY ¢
i I Sutreaq SLevl-dd ¢
C el 1[0y VySOI-dHY 1
AION = ALD "DHdS LIVd HSANIHD AINVN LIVd HNVN LYVd ‘ON L¥Vd HINL

H b Y B elee

Page 148

61/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd SIS HE WUl ONoZe-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-39


Page 149 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC [¢JEt#%4H SERIES PART LIST

10-40


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-40


08/11/2018

10-41

nnan

annNg

s

[ Az (ol 5 JUIOf TeSIOATU() [€0S1-dd| 11
4 777009 I Surreaq tSepl-dd 01
I ET [ends diyd DL00-CILIS 6
I DTE-SININ 1 3 R I Jojou dMneIpAH [-0y91¢-dd 8
: I S12C i E Sutreag 611¢1-dd L
[ i (< pox ma108 diyp) [SO7-HOCSD 9
[ I et 1JeyS 3UooUU0) PIVI-NHY G
[ i Hig 1698 JSUS ITYINHY, ¥
H W VIOPI'NHY €
I NI+ 1JBYS 210D COPI-NHY ¢
I I £poq 1042100 d1y) 1-00007-HOZED, 1
AION | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANTHD ANVN LIVd ANVN LYVd 'ON L¥Vd HINLI
o

Page 150

61/0T/8T0¢

1SIT 1dvd S33s HEFAE(¥ ONoze-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-41


o

age 151 nstruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC E#E4H SERIES PART LIST

10-42



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-42


08/11/2018

10-43

nnan

annNg

[ I Y 2 5 17eys uonisod 100y 97S0-VHY| 11
[ aeelEREs | 1000 A9[[ng LT0T-¥HY, 01
¢ IR E d01S0-VHV, 6
I TRy 10A00 A9[[Ng [0S0-DHY 8
] I 2 g [879S-dd L
[ P B 17eYS S[qBAOUI J0JOA] GISO-VHY 9
! 22 ISUSE M CCSOVHY
[ = 1010]\ O-vIvA-SHAd ¥
I [ Yo A T [93y 1]3q I0I0JN] DYESO-VHY| ¢
! i ] IoUseM JJBYS 199U 2[P] ST0C-AVIN ¢
I [ S A3[nd UOISSTUSURL], DYISO-VHY| 1
AION | ALD "DAdS LIVd ASANTHD ANVN LYVd HNVYN LYVd ‘ON LIvd AL
|sEaA]

Page 152

61/0T/8T0¢

1SN 1¥vd S3iy3s H7EEE ONOCE-O CO“.U


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-43


10-44

& 6T/0

/8

102 1SI1 1¥Vvd S3IY3S HYBGELE 35 DNOZE-D


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-44


3 S
.
I T I S 835 JOSUOG YOL9O-VHY 9
I S T L3 AJQUISSSE 19PULIAD JOUOISUI L 1-68190-VHY  §
ﬁ [ A | wyse COPO-VHY
3 SR ju Sunsnipy [190-VHV ¢
€ % el 7o B M3108 SUNSNPY 0190-VHY ¢
1 Rt e Qe[ BUIPI[S JOUOISUD L 62000-VHV| 1
AION | ALO | "DHdS 1¥Vd ISANIHD NVN L¥Vd ANYN LdVd ON 1dVd HINLI
H B RS B
D@ 61/01/810¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3IY3S HERGEmE335 DNOZE-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-45


08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

Page 155

6T1/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3I¥3S HEEEL ONOZE-O


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-46


08/11/2018

10-47

nnan

anAN

s

I (—)H [ (1) 835 paxig 61€0-VHY 11
[ [ Ad[nd ysniq Ir 0C€0-VHY, 01
I i [235 10 0L015-dd 6
I 907TE SIS Sutresq [[eg 16971-dd 8
I a90€0s PR SuLreaq [reg Sovl-dd L
H FEIR [e2s 110 08015-dd 9
I [ 19A00 1838 PAXL] PIEO-VHY S
! el 1eQ5 WO\ SO0-VHY, ¥
[ z 7o SR Joopaw] C0186-dd ¢
I 779009 I Surreag Verivl-dd ¢
I ()M 2[5 (7) 1838 pax1] 9C€0-VHY| 1
4ION | AID 'DAdS 1NV ASANIHD YN 1NV FNVN LIVd 'ON Ldvd qNLI
[Ep AREAL

Page 156

6T1/0T/T0¢C

1SI7 1¥vd S3I¥3S HEEEL ONOZE-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-47


08/11/2018

10-48

nnan

anAN

s

I RONV R nu PaxL 806YI-dd  TC
[ ZrlE T sutr doig gS6vI-dd 1
I 215 Sur Sunsn(py 6Cv0-VHY| 0T
[ 15 e S Il Toysem SuLeag [€V0-VHY| 61
H 4 80CTE S surreaq [req deeoy1-dd 81
I I | 1JeYS [09UM OALI] LOVO-VHY LI
I S = N IUSB A €0¥0-VHY 91
I B [ FE K o1e[d pXY TI0 Veer0-vHY) ST
| H T [e3s 110 V0601S-dd ¥
[ el 220 5] W 1835 1835 ULIO A\ G9¢e-HOSTD €1
I 2! Te33 WHOA yOY0-VHY| Tl
AION | ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd ANVN LYVd ‘ON L¥Vd HINL
[Eb2 R

Page 15

61/0T/8T0¢

1SI7 1¥vd S3I¥3S HEEEL ONOZE-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-48


08/11/2018

(<2}

3

S

g
I Yl [93 A QUL 49170-VHY| ST
[ A AR Apoq 190npar Tedn) B00E-DOV T
I el Ioyses 1qqMy PSYO-VHY €T
HION | AlLO "DHdS Ldvd HSHNIHD HNVN L¥Vd HNVN L¥Vd 'ON L¥vd HINLI
B

Q

0
~—
(%]
j=)
©
o

61/0T/8T0¢

1S 1¥vd S31d3Ss HEAEEE ONOZe-O CO“.U



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-49


age 159 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) ° 08/11/2018

o

2018/10/19

C-320NC §E=4H SERIES PART LIST

10-50


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-50


= o
g
H s ALquuoss® ysniq Ay h
I He g s AJquuasse uLre meg 01
I e A[qQUIasse I0JOTN] 6
I B D E G EL 97e[d SUIPYS JOUOISUI], 8
H I ey A[quiasse [0y o[p] L
Mm I BT AJQUISSSE 100npal 180 9
I Sy DAQ0]S 1JEYS UIEJN VIORI-dHY S
I 2Ny 2A03[S 1J8US Qg 010600V ¥
[ H SZE 19A00 [231[4 AL VE00EDOY €
I Xy 10A00 [03U [P VI00£O0V ¢
I £, 5 1mOq MES 100500V 1
4I0N | AIO | DAdS IdVd FSANTHD ANVN LMV FNVN 1AVd ON 13Vd FNLI
2SSt
mgmﬁ\oa\wﬁom 1SIT 14vd S3I¥3S HES = ON0ge-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-51


Page 161 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

2018/10/19

C-320NC 4 SERIES PART LIST

cOzco

10-52


Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-52


08/11/2018

10-53

nnan

anAN

s

I B 2 1 g [93yMm J[og C0TI-VHY| 11
I ey Bl Sur deug 60185-dd 0T
4 AT0T9 X suLreag werl-dd 6
[ I £ 2 1Jeys [y 1[og LOZI-VHY, 8
H I T e e 14 189S SULIEAQ USNIQ QAN [-011CI-VHY L
I e ) 1 it 1JeYS UOISSTWSUL) USILIq I 970€-09V 9
4 W/INTT HAge} (ol 5 1ol [eSIOATU() 01051-dd S
[ i i 1JeYS Ysniq aIip 61S0-9HY| ¥
| C GIel D: i Meavi sutreaq Nd Gzoel-dd ¢
I Y200 50 S 21 2Je1d paxIJ 19A0D ysnig Ovze-HOTED T
I B0 i IOAOO SIQ AITA CT0¢-D0V, 1
AION |  ALD "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd ANVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd AL
HE 1 g

~
4

Page 162

61/0T/8T0¢

1S

l¥dvd S3i¥3s HyIYEE ONOze-O

0oz(O>



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-53


08/11/2018

Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090)

10-54

I Y B2 g 97e1d J9A0D USTIq AT C-0CCI-VHY 1
[ ol e R 1 9[PUBY PAXIJ SNIQ oI\ LITI-VHY, €1
[ LT WG, W6 (14 Usmq Iy 20085-dd| ¢l
dLON ALO "DHdS LIVd ASANIHD HNVN LIVd ANVN LIVd 'ON L¥Vd AL
HE 1 g

Page 163

61/0T/8T0¢

1S 1dvd S3d3s HEIEE ONoze-O CO“.U



Hang_Do
文字方塊
10-54


Page 164 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 165 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018



Page 166 Instruction Manual for C-320NC (B090) 08/11/2018

cO=zco

COSEN SAWS

Vertical Plate Saws
Horizontal Billet Saws
NC/CNC Band Saws
Structural Miter-Cutting Saws
Automatic Band Saws
Industry 4.0 Cosen Predictive Computing

Visit our website at
WWWwW.cosen.com

. _____________________________________________________________________________________|
COSEN MECHATRONICS CO., LTD.



	05-1 EL-G320-F05-000S0(AM55).pdf
	EL-C320GNC-F05-000S0（AM55） Model (1)
	EL-C320GNC-F05-000S0（AM55） Model (2)
	EL-C320GNC-F05-000S0（AM55） Model (3)
	EL-C320GNC-F05-000S0（AM55） Model (4)

	
	05SVT-4075-0.5M-總成圖.PDF.pdf
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1
	工程視圖3
	工程視圖5


	AGB-703500-張力滑座滑板組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	AGB-707209-1-張力油壓缸組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V3075T-31000-活動鋸臂組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-13000-控制箱組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-20000-床面組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	V4075T-30000-鋸弓組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	V4075T-30300-張力輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-30400-主動輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-31300-上導輪座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	V4075T-31600-下導輪座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-32200-刮刷組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-34000-鋸弓護蓋組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	V4075T-23500-送料組(選配)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1



	05-1 EL- CNC530-F09-000S2.pdf
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (01)
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (02
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (03
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (04
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (05
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (06
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (07
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (08
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (09
	EL- CNC530-F09-000S2 Model (10)

	
	C530L-00000-總組合.PDF.pdf
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C430L-42500D-雙彈簧防震組組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C430L-43000D-歪斜檢知組(非接觸)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-10000-底座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-11500-前遮水防護組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-12500-送料滾輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-13000-控制箱組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-14000A-外罩組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-14000A-外罩組-2
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-14000-外罩組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-22000-送料虎鉗組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-22500-出料虎鉗組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-26700-送料伺服進給組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-30000-鋸弓組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-30300 張力輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-30400B 主動輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-31000-鋸臂組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-31300A-活動導輪座組(67W)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-31300-活動導輪座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-31600A-固定導輪座組(67W)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-31600-固定導輪座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-32200-鋼刷組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-32500-鋼刷組 (無動力)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-33000 張力滑座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-34000-鋸弓伺服進給組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-42300A-材料中心防震組(67W)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-42300-材料中心防震組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1


	C530L-42500-活動導輪防震組(雙彈簧)
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1



	06-1 C-320NC NEW HYDRA DWG 20150331.pdf
	P-1
	P-2
	P-3
	P-油路元件編號
	P-油管編號

	
	
	05C5-N-01總組合.PDF.pdf
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)
	圖頁1(2)(2)

	C5-10000底座組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)
	圖頁1(2)(2)

	C5-10500底座邊蓋組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-12500送料滾輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-13000控制箱組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-14000外罩組
	C5-20000固定床面組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-20100送料床面組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-26700送料伺服進給組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-30000鋸弓組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)
	圖頁1(2)(2)

	C5-30300張力輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-30400A主動輪組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-31030活動鋸臂組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-31050固定鋸臂組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-32200鋼刷機構組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-33010防震導輪機構組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-34000鋸弓伺服進給組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	C5-40000C
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)
	圖頁1(2)(2)

	C5-41000下壓組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁2

	C5-43000歪斜檢知組
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)

	
	圖頁1
	工程視圖1

	圖頁1(2)


	10-3 C-320NC NEW HYDRA DWG 20150331.pdf
	P-1
	P-2
	P-3
	P-油路元件編號
	P-油管編號





